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NAME	 YR.	 HT.	 HOMETOWN (PREVIOUS SCHOOL)
Mason Benbrook	 Jr.	 6-5	 Carmichael, Calif. (UC Santa Barbara)
Chris Bettencourt	 Fr.	 5-11	 Clovis, Calif. (Buchannan HS)
Jake Bettencourt	 R-Jr. 	 5-8	 Clovis, Calif, (Buchanan HS)
Ryan Firpo	 So.	 6-3	 Davis, Calif. (Davis Senior HS)
Jaden Hunter	 Jr. 	 6-2	 Rancho Sante Fe, Calif. (Canyon Crest Academy)
Joseph Lloyd	 Sr.	 6-0	 Scottsdale, Ariz. (Utah)

COACHING STAFF
Chad Spencer – Head Coach (12th Season)
Lane Pulliam- Assistant Coach (3rd season)

2024-25 ROSTER 
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TEAM BESTS

INDIVIDUAL BESTS

Lowest 1-Round Total
1. 	 62 (-9)	 Tommy Stephenson (18-19, Seattle U. Invitational)
	 62 (-9)	 Matthew Manganello (23-24, Nick Watney Invitational)
3.	 63 (-9)	 Nick Watney (01-02, Fresno Lexus Golf Classic) 
	 63 (-8)	 Todd Angel (07-08, Alister Mackenzie Invitational)
	 63 (-8)	 Bhavik Patel (11-12, Alister Mackenzie Invitational)	
6.	 64 (-7)	 Nick Watney (01-02, Ping Arizona Intercollegiate) 
	 64 (-8)	 Nick Watney (02-03, Bite/Pacific Coast Intercollegiate) 
	 64 (-7)	 Chad Spencer (02-03, U.S. Intercollegiate) 
	 64 (-6)	 Dan Buell (03-04, Western Intercollegiate) 
	 64 (-8)	 Mark Modglin (04-05, Ping Golf Cougar Classic)
	 64 (-8)	 Michael Pugh (14-15, Jones Sports Invitational)
	 64 (-7)	 Matthew Sutherland (22-23, Nick Watney Invitational)
	 64 (-7)	 Joseph Lloyd (23-24, Maui Jim Intercollegiate)
	 64 (-7)	 Matthew Sutherland (23-24, Maui Jim Intercollegiate)
	 64 (-7)	 Matthew Sutherland (23-24, Alister Mackenzie Invite) 

Low Round vs. Par 
1.	 -9 (63)	 Nick Watney (01-02, Fresno Lexus Golf Classic) 
	 -9 (62)	 Tommy Stephenson (18-19, Seattle U. Invitational)
	 -9 (62)	 Matthew Manganello (23-24, Nick Watney Invitational)
3.	 -8 (64)	 Nick Watney (02-03, Bite/Pacific Coast Intercollegiate) 
	 -8 (64)	 Mark Modglin (04-05, Ping Golf Cougar Classic)
	 -8 (64)	 Michael Pugh (14-15, Jones Sports Invitational)
	 -8 (63)	 Todd Angel (07-08, Alister Mackenzie Invitational)
	 -8 (63)	 Bhavik Patel (11-12, Alister Mackenzie Invitational)

Lowest 2-Round Total (consecutive rounds if part of 3-round event)
1.	 130 (-14)	 Mark Mogdlin (04-05, Ping Golf Cougar Classic)
	 130 (-12)	 Joseph Lloyd (23-24, Maui Jim Intercollegiate), 2x
	 130 (-12)	 Matthew Manganello (23-24, Nick Watney Invitational)
4.	 131 (-13)	 Nick Watney (02-03, Bite/Pacific Coast Intercollegiate)
	 131 (-11)	 Matthew Sutherland (23-24, Alister Mackenzie Invite) 
6.	 133 (-11)	 Nick Watney (00-01, USD Invitational)
	 133 (-9)	 Nick Watney (01-02, Savane College All-American) 
	 133 (-11)	 Grant Doverspike (06-07, WAC Championship)
	 133 (-9)	 Todd Angel (07-08, Alister Mackenzie Invitational) 
	 133 (-9)	 Bhavik Patel (11-12, Alister Mackenzie Invitational)

ALL-TIME BESTS

Lowest 1-Round Total
1.	 263 (-21)	 (23-24, Maui Jim Intercollegiate)
2.	 266 (-14)	 (99-00, Western Intercollegiate, Rd. 1)
	 266 (-18)	 (18-19, Seattle U. Invite, Rd. 2)
4.	 269 (-15)	 (23-24, Nick Watney Invitational, Rd. 3)
5.	 270 (-14)	 (09-10, Alister Mackenzie Invitational, Rd. 1)
	 270 (-14)	 (01-02, Ping Arizona Intercollegiate, Rd. 2)

Lowest Round vs. Par
1.	 -21 (263)	 (23-24, Maui Jim Intercollegiate)
2.	 -18 (266)	 (18-19, Seattle U. Invite, Rd. 2)	
2.	 -17 (271)	 (04-05, Ping Golf Cougar Classic, Rd. 2)
3.	 -16 (272)	 (04-05, Ping Golf Cougar Classic, Rd. 1)
	 -16 (272)	 (04-05, Taylor Made/Waikoloa Intercollegiate, Rd. 3)
5.	 -15 (273)	 (01-02, Fresno Lexus Golf Classic, Rd. 2)
	 -15 (269)	 (23-24, Nick Watney Invitational, Rd. 3)	

Lowest 2-Round Total (consecutive rounds if part of a 3-round event)
1.	 534 (-34)	 (23-24, Maui Jim Intercollegiate)
2.	 536 (-32)	 (23-24, Maui Jim Intercollegiate)
3.	 541 (-27)	 (18-19, Seattle U. Invite)
	 541 (-27)	 (23-24, Nick Watney Invitational)
5.	 543 (-33)	 (04-05, Ping Golf Cougar Classic)

Lowest 3-Round Total 
1.	 807 (-45)	 (23-24, Maui Jim Intercollegiate)
2	 820 (-44)	 (04-05, Ping Golf Cougar Classic)
3.	 825 (-27)	 (23-24, Nick Watney Invitational)
4.	 827 (-25)	 (18-19, Seattle U. Invite)
5.	 830 (-22)	 (22-23, Nick Watney Invitational)

Lowest 3-Round Total
1. 	 196 (-17)	 Joseph Lloyd (23-24, Maui Jim Intercollegiate)
2.	 198 (-15)	 Matthew Sutherland (23-24, Maui Jim Intercollegiate)
3.	 199 (-17)	 Nick Watney (02-03, Bite/Pacific Coast Intercollegiate)
	 199 (-14)	 Matthew Sutherland (23-24, Alister Mackenzie Invite) 
5.	 200 (-16)	 Nick Watney (00-01, USD Invitational)

Lowest Season Scoring Average (vs. par)
1.	 69.93	 (-1.67)	 Nick Watney (02-03)
2.	 70.1		  Matthew Sutherland (23-24)
3.	 70.48	 (-1.29)	 Tommy Stephenson (20-21)
4. 	 70.53	 (-1.04)	 Nick Watney (01-02)
5.	 70.56	 (-0.97)	 Matthew Sutherland (22-23)
6.	 70.59	 (-0.94)	 Matthew Manganello (22-23)
7.	 70.71	 (-0.43)	 Michael Cliff (19-20)
8.	 71.46	 (-0.20)	 Nick Watney (01-02)
9.	 71.58	 (0.11)	 Bhavik Patel (09-10)
10.	 71.70	 (0.12)	 Ryan King (99-00)
*minimum 15 rounds 

Lowest Career Scoring Average(vs. par)
1.	 71.16	 (-0.46)	 Nick Watney (2000-03)
2.	 71.35	 (-0.21)	 Tommy Stephenson (2019-21)
3.	 71.78	 (0.31)	 Matthew Sutherland (2020-24)
4.	 72.15	 (0.65)	 Bhavik Patel (2009-12)
5.	 72.27	 (0.75)	 Matthew Manganello (2020-23)
6.	 72.36	 (0.85)	 Grant Doverspike (2007-10)
7.	 72.67	 (1.00)	 Todd Rose (1998-2000)
8.	 72.47	 (1.16)	 Trevor Clayton (2016-17)
9.	 72.94	 (1.25)	 Ryan King (1998-2000)
10.	 73.11	 (1.45)	 Matthew Ryan (2007-09)	
*minimum 45 rounds
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INDIVIDUAL HONORS

OF THE YEAR...
1986	 Tim Loustalot	 PCAA
1987	 Kevin Sutherland	 PCAA
1989	 David Sutherland	 Big West
1990	 Geoff Griffin	 Big West
1994	 Joe Acosta	 WAC
1996	 Jon Bettencourt	 WAC
2001	 Nick Watney	 WAC
2002	 Nick Watney	 WAC
2003	 Nick Watney	 WAC
2002-03	 Nick Watney	 WAC (Joe Kearney Award)
2024	 Ryan Firpo (Freshman)	 Mountain West

ALL-PCAA
1986	 Doug Harper	 First Team
	 Tim Loustalot	 First Team
	 David Sutherland	 Second Team
	 Kevin Sutherland	 Second Team
1987 	 Ken Collins	 Honorable Mention
	 Tim Loustalot	 First Team
	 David Sutherland	 First Team
	 Kevin Sutherland	 First Team
1988	 Kevin Carissimi	 Honorable Mention
	 Tim Wilcox	 Honorable Mention

ALL-BIG WEST
1989	 Kevin Carissimi	 Second Team
	 Randy Bridge	 First Team
	 Tim Wilcox	 Second Team
1990	 Randy Bridge	 Second Team
	 Geoff Griffin	 First Team
	 Terrence Miskell	 First Team
	 Per Nyman	 Second Team
1991	 Randy Bridge	 First Team
	 Ron Ewing	 First Team
	 Geoff Griffin	 First Team
	 Per Nyman	 Second Team
1992	 Joe Acosta	 Second Team
	 Kevin Carissimi	 First Team

ALL-WAC
1993	 Joe Acosta	 First Team
1994	 Joe Acosta	 First Team
	 Jon Bettencourt	 First Team
1995	 Jon Bettencourt	 First Team
1995	 David Burroughs	 Second Team
1996	 Jon Bettencourt	 First Team
1999	 Ryan King	 First Team
2000	 Ryan King	 First Team
	 Josh Watney	 First Team
	 Danny Paniccia	 First Team
	 Todd Ross	 First Team
2001	 Nick Watney	 First Team
2002	 Nick Watney	 First Team
	 Jonathan Echols	 First Team
2003	 Nick Watney	 First Team
	 Chad Spencer	 Second Team
2004	 Chad Spencer	 First Team
2005	 Ryan Carter	 First Team
2006	 Jason Anthony	 First Team

CONFERENCE HISTORY

	 Jonny Rosa	 Second Team
2007	 Grant Doverspike	 First Team
	 Matt Ryan	 First Team
2008	 Grant Doverspike	 First Team
	 Matt Ryan	 Second Team

ALL-MOUNTAIN WEST
2013	 Rufie Fessler	 All-Conference Team
2016	 Trevor Clayton	 All-Conference Team 
2018	 Alex Lee	 All-Conference Team
2019	 Alex Lee	 All-Conference Team
2021	 Tommy Stephenson	 All-Conference Team
2023	 Matthew Manganello	 All-Conference Team
	 Matthew Sutherland	 All-Conference Team
2024	 Matthew Sutherland	 All-Conference Team

MOUNTAIN WEST GOLFERS OF THE WEEK
2012-13
March 13, 2013	 Troix Tonkham	
2018-19
Aril 3, 2019	 Alex Lee	
2020-21
March 11, 2021	 Tommy Stephenson
April 15, 2021	 Matthew Sutherland	
2021-22
April 25, 2022	 Jake Bettencourt (Freshman of the Week)	
2022-23
Nov. 2022	 Matthew Manganello (Golfer of the Month)
Feb. 23, 2023	 Matthew Manganello
March 16, 2023	 Joseph Lloyd	
April 18, 2024	 Ryan Firpo	
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TEAM HONORS

CONFERENCE CHAMPIONSHIPS (13)
• 1976 PCAA Champions

• 1979 PCAA Champions

• 1980 PCAA Champions

• 1983 PCAA Champions

• 1986 PCAA Champions

• 1987 PCAA Champions

• 1988 PCAA Champions

• 1989 Big West Champions

• 1990 Big West Champions

• 1991 Big West Champions

• 1994 WAC Champions

• 2000 WAC Champions

• 2003 WAC Champions

INDIVIUAL CONFERENCE CHAMPIONS (10)
Year	 Name	 Conference
1970	 Mike Panniccia	 PCAA
1977	 Dana Booth	 PCAA
1985	 John Erickson	 PCAA
1986	 Kevin Sutherland	 PCAA
1987	 Kevin Sutherland	 PCAA
1989	 Randy Bridge	 BW
1990	 Randy Bridge	 BW
1994	 Joe Costa	 WAC
2007	 Grant Doverspike	 WAC
2016	 Trevor Clayton	 MW

CONFERENCE HISTORY

YEAR-BY-YEAR CONFERENCE FINISHES

PCAA
Year	 Finish
1980	 1st
1981	 3rd
1982	 3rd
1983	 1st
1984	 3rd
1985	 2nd
1986	 1st
1987	 1st
1988	 1st

BIG WEST
Year	 Finish
1989	 1st
1990	 1st
1991	 1st

WAC
Year	 Finish
1992	 5th
1993	 5th
1994	 1st
1995	 8th
1996	 3rd
1997	 5th
1998	 6th
1999	 8th
2000	 1st
2001	 T-6th
2002	 3rd
2003	 1st
2004	 T-4th
2005	 3rd
2006	 T-3rd
2007	 5th
2008	 1st
2009	 3rd
2010	 4th
2011	 3rd
2012	 3rd

MOUNTAIN WEST
Year	 Finish
2013	 6th
2014	 10th
2015	 11th
2016	 3rd
2017	 11th
2018	 4th
2019	 3rd
2021	 8th
2022	 8th
2023	 7th
2024	 5th
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YEAR	 TOURNAMENT	 SCORE	 LOW FINISH 
March 29-30, 1985	 Fresno State Pepsi Golf Classic	 --	 John Erkickson (3rd)
Jan. 27-28, 1986	 Pacific Coast Collegiate	 --	 Tim Loustalot (1st)
March 3-4, 1986	 Sacramento State Invitational	 --	 Tim Loustalot (1st)
April 11-12, 1986	 Frank Scott Invitational	 --	 Doug Harper (1st)
May 11-12, 1986	 PCAA Championship	 879	 Kevin Sutherland (1st)
Oct. 10-11, 1986	 Coca-Cola NMSU Classic	 --	 Tim Loustalot (1st)
Oct. 17-18, 1986	 Stanford Pepis Fall Classic	 --	 David Sutherland (2nd)
Jan. 19-20, 1987	 Pacific Coast Collegiate	 --	 Kevin Sutherland (2nd)
March 20-22, 1987	 Henry Homberg Intercollegiate	 --	 Kevin Sutherland (4th)
April 13-15, 1987	 Far Western Intercollegiate	 --	 Kevin Sutherland (2nd)
May 15-16, 1987	 PCAA Championship	 288-278-281=853	 Kevin Sutherland (1st)
May 2-3, 1988	 PCAA Championship	 306-308-297=911	 Kevin Carissimi/Tim Wilcox (6th)
Oct. 7-9, 1988	 U.S. Intercollegiate	 --	 David Sutherland (7th)
Feb. 27-28, 1989	 Pacific Coast Collegiate	 --	 Tim Wilcox (2nd)
March 20-22, 1989	 Western Intercollegiate	 --	 Randy Bridge/Tim Wilcox (2nd)
May 1-2, 1989	 Big West Championship	 300-306-301=907	 Randy Bridge (1st)
Oct. 16-17, 1989	 Robertson Homes Invitational	 --	 Geoff Griffin (1st)
March 26-27, 1990	 Fresno State Pepsi Classic	 --	 Geoff Griffin (3rd)
April 9-11, 1990	 Western Intercollegiate	 --	 Per Nyman (4th)
April 30-May 1, 1990	 Big West Championship	 287-279-291=857	 Geoff Griffin (1st)
April 29-30, 1991	 Big West Championship	 287-289-282=858	 Ron Ewing (2nd)
April 28-30, 1994	 WAC Championship	 287-283-295=865	 Joe Acosta (1st)
Oct. 28-29, 1994	 Fresno Lexus Golf Classic	 --	 Jon Bettencourt (3rd)
Oct. 16-17, 1995 	 Robertson Homes/UOP Invitational	 289-285-290=864	 Jon Bettencourt (208, 1st)
April 13-15, 1996 	 U.S. Intercollegiate	 286-289-290=865	 Matt Christensen (213, T2nd)
March 27-28, 1997	 Pacific Coast Intercollegiate	 293-290-286=869	 Josh Watney (213, T2nd)
April 3-4, 2000                                	 Western Intercollegiate	 266-285-287=838	 Ryan King (207, 2nd)
Oct. 11-12, 1999	 Wolf Pack Classic	 282-295-278=855	 Danny Paniccia/Josh Watney (214, T4th)
May 1-3, 2000	 WAC Championship	 284-287-285=856	 Todd Rose (210, 2nd)
Oct. 5-6, 2001	 Fresno Lexus Golf Classic	 287-273-274 =834	 Nick Watney (203, 1st)
Oct. 22-23, 2001                           	 Pacific Invitational	 281-289-299 =869	 Dustin Smith (213, 3rd)
Feb. 4-5, 2002                                	 Arizona Invitational	 290-270-288 =848	 Nick Watney (205, 2nd)
Oct. 11-12, 2002	 Fresno Lexus Golf Classic	 289-295-286=870	 Nick Watney (204, 1st)
Oct. 14-15, 2002	 Alister MacKenzie Invitational	 275-277-289 =841	 Nick Watney (202, 1st)
March 30-April 1, 2002	 Bite/Pacific Coast Intercollegiate	 277-278-286=841	 Nick Wathney (199, 1st)
April 28-30, 2003	 WAC Championship	 292-279-291=862	 Nick Watney (208, 2nd)
March 5-7, 2004	 St. Croix Collegiate Classic	 292-297-289=878	 Chad Spencer (214, 1st)
April 22-23, 2005	 BYU Cougar Classic	 272-271-277=820	 Mark Modglin (202, 1st)
March 19-21, 2006	 Drake Diablo Grande Invitational	 308-303-297=908	 Jon Rosa (225, 4th)
Feb. 11-12, 2008	 CSU San Marcos Cougar Invitational	 294-292-291=877	 Grant Doverspike (208, 1st)
March 17-18, 2008	 CSU Bakersfield Invitational	 275-280-291=846	 Michael Gideon (206, 1st)
April 20-22, 2012	 Winchester Classic	 295-290-289=874	 Nate Jessup (217, T2nd)

ALL-TIME TOURNAMENT TEAM WINS
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YEAR	 MEDALIST	 SCORE	 TOURNAMENT 
May 6-7, 1985	 John Erickson	 72-69-70=211	 PCAA Championships
Jan. 27-28, 1986	 Tim Loustalot	 --	 Pacific Coast Collegiate
March 3-4, 1986	 Tim Loustalot	 --	 Sacramento State Invitational
April 11-12, 1986	 Doug Harper	 --	 Frank Scott Invitational
May 11-12, 1986	 Kevin Sutherland	 67-79-72=218	 PCAA Championship
Oct. 10-11, 1986	 Tim Loustalot	 --	 Coca-Cola NMSU Classic
April 30-May 2, 1987	 David Sutherland	 --	 ASU Phoenix Thunderbirds Intercollegiate
May 15-16, 1987	 Kevin Sutherland	 --	 PCAA Championship
Feb. 1-3, 1989	 David Sutherland	 --	 Ping Arizona Intercollegiate
April 3, 1989	 Kevin Carissimi	 --	 UCI Anteater Invitational
April 14-15, 1989	 Randy Bridge	 --	 Stanford Spring Invitational
May 1-2, 1989	 Randy Bridge	 --	 Big West Championship
Oct. 16-17, 1989	 Geoff Griffin	 --	 Robertson Homes Invitational
April 30-May 1, 1990	 Geoff Griffin	 --	 Big West Championship
Nov. 5-6, 1990	 Randy Bridge	 --	 Nike Invitational
March 26-27, 1992	 Per Nyman	 --	 Pacific Coast Intercollegiate
Oct. 12-13, 1992	 Joe Acosta	 --	 Robert Homes Invitational
March 25-26, 1993	 Joe Acosta	 --	 Pacific Coast Collegiate
April 28-30, 1994	 Joe Acosta	 --	 WAC Championship
Oct. 16-17, 1995	 Jon Bettencourt	 69-70-69=208	 Robertson Homes/UOP Invitational
Nov. 4-5, 1996	 Josh Watney	 67-69-70=206	 CSULB 49er Classic
Nov. 10-11, 1997	 Mike Louden	 74-71-70=215	 Santa Clara Invitational (JV)
Sept. 18-19, 2000	 Nick Watney	 73-68-72=213 (0)	 Inverness Intercollegiate
Oct. 5-6, 2001	 Nick Watney	 71-63-69=203 (-13)	 Fresno Lexus Golf Classic
Nov. 5-6, 2001	 Nick Watney	 69-67-70=206 (-10)	 Aztec Invitational
Sept. 16-17, 2002	 Nick Watney	 70-71-74=215 (+2)	 Inverness Intercollegiate
Oct. 11-12, 2002	 Nick Watney	 69-70-65=204 (-12)	 Fresno Lexus Golf Classic
Oct. 14-15, 2002 	 Nick Watney	 67-67-68=202 (-11)	 Alister MacKenzie Invitational
March 30-April 1, 2003	 Nick Watney	 67-64-68=199 (-17)	 Bite/Pacific Coast Intercollegiate
March 5-7, 2004	 Chad Spencer	 71-68-75=214 (-2)	 St. Croix Collegiate Classic
April 22-23, 2005	 Mark Modglin	 66-64-72=202 (-14)	 BYU Cougar Classic
Oct. 10-11, 2005	 Jon Rosa	 71-67-67=205 (-8)	 Alister MacKenzie Invitational
April 10-11, 2006	 Jason Anthony	 70-73-75=218 (+2)	 Saint Mary’s Invitational
April 30-May 2, 2007	 Grant Doverspike	 66-67-75=208 (-8)	 WAC Championship
Feb. 11-12, 2008	 Grant Doverspike	 70-69-69=208 (-8)	 CSU San Marcos Cougar Invitational
March 17-18, 2008	 Michael Gideon	 69-68-69=206 (-10)	 CSU Bakersfield Invitational
Feb. 8-9, 2010	 Bhavik Patel	 69-70-69=208 (-8)	 USD Callaway Invitational
March 8-10, 2013	 Troix Tonkham	 70-71-69=210 (-6)	 Bandon Dunes Championship
April 22-24, 2016	 Trevor Clayton	 66-72-69=207 (-9)	 Mountain West Championship
April 9-10, 2018	 Alex Lee	 68-68-73=209 (-7)	 Geiberger Invitational
April 10-12, 2021	 Matthew Sutherland	 68-66-69=203 (-13)	 El Macero Classic
Oct. 31-Nov. 2, 2022	 Matthew Manganello	 66-70-70=206 (-7)	 Saint Mary’s Invitational
March 1-3, 2023	 Matthew Manganello	 71-67-70= (-8)	 Wyoming Intercollegiate

ALL-TIME TOURNAMENT MEDALISTS
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ALL-AMERICANS & NCAA APPEARANCES

NATIONAL GOLF COACHES ASSOCIATION ALL-AMERICANS
1959	 Joel Spinola		  Second
1960	 Joel Spinola		  Second
1963	 John Sirman		  HM
1967	 Jerry Heard		  Third
1968	 Jerry Heard		  Third
1970	 Mike Paniccia		  Third
1973	 Mike Watney		  HM
1978	 Dana Booth		  Third
1979	 Tim Norris		  Second
	 Chris Houchin		  HM
1980	 Tim Norris		  First
	 Ed Luethke		  HM
1981	 Ed Luethke		  Second
	 Brady Meyers		  HM
1983	 Doug Harper		  Third
1984	 Eric Peterson		  HM
1985	 John Erickson		  HM
1986	 Tim Loustalot		  Third
	 Doug Harper		  HM
1987	 Kevin Sutherland		  Second
	 David Sutherland		  Third
1989	 Randy Bridge		  Second
	 David Sutherland		  Second
1990	 Terrence Miskell		  Second
	 Geoff Griffin		  HM
1991	 Ron Ewing		  HM
1993	 Joe Acosta		  Second
1994	 Joe Acosta		  Second
	 Jon Bettencourt		  HM
1995	 Jon Bettencourt		  HM
1996	 Jon Bettencourt		  Third
2000	 Todd Rose		  HM
2001	 Nick Watney		  Second
2002	 Nick Watney		  First
	 Jonathan Echols		  HM
2003	 Nick Watney		  First 

NCAA APPEARANCES (26)
Year		  Regional Finish/Results	 NCAA Finish
1979		  --	 12th
1980		  --	 10th
1981		  --	 18th
1983		  --	 12th
1984		  --	 22nd
1985		  --	 21st
1986		  --	 13th
1987		  --	 9th
1989		  4th	 14th
1990		  5th	 5th
1991		  13th	 --
1992		  4th	 16th
1993		  6th	 22nd
1994		  2nd	 17th
1995		  12th	 --
1996		  T13th	 --
1997		  5th	 15th
1998		  8th	 22nd
1999		  12th	 --
2000		  T6th	 13th
2001		  15th	 --
2002		  9th	 T21st
2003		  18th	 --
2005		  19th	 --
2006		  T12th	 --
2010		  13th	 --

INDIVIDUAL NCAA REGIONAL APPEARANCES (9)
Year	 Name		  Finish
2004	 Chad Spencer		  T-94th
2009	 Grant Doverspike		  T-12th
2009	 Bhavik Patel		  T-31st
2011	 Bhavik Patel		  T-34th
2013	 Rufie Fessler		  T-23rd
2016	 Trevor Clayton		  T-37th
2018	 Alex Lee		  T-16th
2019	 Alex Lee		  75th
2021	 Tommy Stephenson		  T-40th
2023	 Matthew Manganello		  T-61st
2023	 Matthew Sutherland		  T-24th
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ACADEMIC ALL-AMERICAN SCHOLARS
1996	 Joyhn Barrington	
2013-14	 Keenan Nelson	
2014-15	 Neil Bautista
	 Keenan Nelson	
2016-17	 Justin Avery
	 Greg Gildea	
2019-20	 Michael Cliff
	 Tommy Stephenson	
2020-21	 Michael Cliff
	 Kevin Huff
	 Tommy Stephenson	
2021-22	 Michael Cliff
	 Andrew Lee
	 Matthew Manganello
	 Matthew Sutherland	
2022-23	 Matthew Manganello
	 Matthew Sutherland	

MOUNTAIN WEST SCHOLAR-ATHLETES
2014	 Keenan Nelson	
2015	 Neil Bautista
	 Cody Neal
	 Keenan Nelson		
	 Russell Takeuchi	
2016	 Cody Neal
	 Russell Takeuchi	
2017	 Greg Gildea
	 Michael Li
	 Cody Neal
	 Russell Takeuchi	
2018	 Michael Cliff	
2019	 Seldon Doyle
2020	 Michael Cliff
	 Seldon Doyle
	 Matthew Manganello	
2021	 Michael Cliff
	 Matthew Sutherland	
2022	 Michael Cliff
	 Andrew Lee	
2023	 Jaden Hunter
	 Andrew Lee
	 Matthew Manganello
	 Matthew Sutherland	
2024	 Matthew Manganello
	 Matthew Sutherland	  

ACADEMIC ALL-MOUNTAIN WEST
2013	 Nathan Jessup
	 John Partridge	
2014	 Neil Bautista
	 Nathan Jessup
	 Keenan Nelson
	 Michael Pugh
	 Daniel Russell
	 Russell Takeuchi	
2015	 Justin Avery
	 Neil Bautista
	 Keenan Nelson
	 Russell Takeuchi	
2016	 Justin Avery
	 Greg Gildea	
2017	 Justin Avery
	 Greg Gildea
	 Cody Neal	
2018 	 Justin Avery
	 Michael Cliff
	 Kevin Huff
	 Lane Pulliam	
2019 	 Michael Cliff
	 Tommy Stephenson	
2020	 Michael Cliff
	 Kevin Huff
	 Matthew Manganello
	 Tommy Stephenson
	 Matthew Sutherland	

2021	 Michael Cliff
	 Seldon Doyle
	 Kevin Huff
	 Matthew Manganello
	 Lane Pulliam
	 Tommy Stephenson
	 Matthew Sutherland	
2022	 Michael Cliff
	 Seldon Doyle
	 Kevin Huff
	 Andrew Lee
	 Matthew Manganello
	 Matthew Sutherland	
2023	 Jake Aberle
	 Jaden Hunter
	 Andrew Lee
	 Joseph Lloyd
	 Matthew Manganello
	 Matthew Sutherland	
2024	 Matthew Manganello
	 Matthew Sutherland	

WAC SCHOLAR-ATHLETES
1994	 John Barrington	
1996	 Gary Clazier	
1997	 Gary Clazier	
1998	 Gary Clazier	
1999	 Josh Watney
	 Danny Paniccia	
2000	 Josh Watney
	 Danny Paniccia	
2002	 Ryan Carter
	 Mark Modglin	
2003	 Ryan Carter
	 Mark Modglin	
2004	 Ryan Carter
	 Mark Modglin
	 Tyler Sanders	
2005	 Ryan Carter
	 Gunnar Avinelis
	 Keith Barry
	 Ryan McDonald
	 George McKean
	 Mark Modglin
	 Tyler Sanders
	 Brian Ward	
2006	 Gunnar Avinelis
	 Ryan McDonald
	 Mark Modglin	
2007	 Gunnar Avinelis
	 Matt Shaw	
2008	 Mark Pryor
	 Matt Ryan	
	
* WAC Scholar Athlete award discontinued after 2007 season

ACADEMIC ALL-WESTERN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE
2003	 Ryan Carter	
2004	 Ryan Carter, Mark Modglin	
2005	 Mark Modglin	
2006	 Ryan McDonald
	 Matthew Shaw	
	 Mark Modglin	
2007	 Gunnar Avinelis
	 Mark Pryor
	 Matthew Ryan
	 Matthew Shaw
	 Bradley Wyatt	
2008	 Matthew Ryan	
2009	 Michael Gideon
	 Brian Sunker	
2011	 Brian Sunker	
2012	 Rufie Fessler
	 Nate Jessup
	 Keenan Nelson

ACADEMIC AWARDS
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1983-84: Head Coach Mike Watney (6th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 26-28	 Wolf Pack Classic 	 5th	 785	 --
Oct. 21-22	 Stanford Fall Intercollegiate	 T3rd	 1119	 --
Oct. 24-25	 UOP Fall Invitational 	 9th	 1124	 --
Nov. 7-8 	 Southwestern Intercollegiate 	 6th	 1113	 --
Feb. 15-17	 John Burn Invitational 	 9th	 917	 --
Feb. 24-26	 Henry Homberg Intercollegiate	 T20th	 DNF	 --
March 22-24	 Houston All-American 	 18th	 914	 --
March 29-31	 SDS Aztec Invitational 	 T5th	 1177	 --
April 7-8	 Stanford U.S. Intercollegiate 	 10th 	 1167	 --
April 13-14	 Fresno State-Pepsi Classic 	 1st	 354-360-352=1066	 Eric Peterson (207, 2nd)
April 17-19	 Western Intercollegiate 	 T6th	 1157	 --
April 26-28	 ASU Sun Devil Intercollegiate 	 T9th	 1134	 --
May 7-8	 PCAA Championship	 3rd	 352-355-359=1066	 Curtis Jones (210, T4th)
May 23-26	 NCAA Championship	 T22nd	 886	 --

1984-85: Head Coach Mike Watney (7th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Oct. 1-2	 Wolfpack Classic 	 3rd/16	 --	 Curtis Jones (2nd)
Oct. 19-20	 Stanford Invitational 	 8th/18	 --	 --
Oct. 22-23	 UOP Fall Invitational 	 6th/15	 --	 --
Nov. 5-6	 USC Southwestern Intercollegiate 	 8th/14	 --	 Tim Loustalot (10th)
Jan. 21-22	 UCLA Bill Bryant Invitational 	 5th/12	 --	 Kevin Sutherland (9th)
Feb. 13-15	 Hawaii John Burns Invitational 	 7th/19	 --	 Kevin Sutherland (2nd)
Feb. 22-24	 Henry Homberg Intercollegiate 	 13th/18	 --	 --
March 5-6	 Frank Scott invitational 	 3rd/9	 --	 John Erickson (6th)
March 29-30	 Fresno State-Pepsi Golf Classic 	 1st/18	 367-359-370=1096	 John Erickson (214, 3rd)
April 3-4	 Far Western Intercollegiate 	 5th/26	 --	 John Erickson (5th)
April 13-14	 Stanford Spring Invitational 	 3rd/8	 --	 Kevin Sutherland (10th) 
April 25-27	 ASU Sun Devil Intercollegiate 	 1st/15	 --	 John Erickson (9th)
May 6-7	 PCAA Championship	 2nd/10	 296-298-283=868	 John Erickson (211, 1st)
May 22-25	 NCAA Championship	 21st/30	 --	 Tim Loustalot (T68th)

1985-86: Head Coach Mike Watney (8th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Oct. 8-9 	 LSU National Invitational  	 12th/15	 --	 Kevin Sutherland (T36th)
Oct. 14-15 	 USC Southwestern Intercollegiate	 7th/18	 --	 Tim Loustalot (T10th)
Oct. 25-26 	 Stanford Fall Intercollegiate	 7th/18	 --	 David Sutherland (9th)
Oct. 28-29	 Robertson Homes-UOP Fall Invitational 	 5th/16	 --	 Doug Harper (4th)
Jan. 27-28	 UC Santa Barbara’s Hammond-Bell Pacific Coast Coll.	 1st/17	 --	 Tim Loustalot (T1st)
Feb. 12-14	 Hawaii’s John Burns Intercollegiate	 7th/24	 --	 Dough Harper (7th)
March 3-4	 Sacramento State Invitational 	 1st/21	 --	 Tim Loustalot (T1st)
March 21-22	 Fresno State-Pepsi Golf Classic 	 3rd/18	 --	 Tim Loustalot (T4th)
Mar. 25-26	 San Jose State’s Western Intercollegiate 	 3rd/12	 --	 Doug Harper (11th)
March 28-30	 Lamar’s Henry Homberg Intercollegiate 	 12th/18	 --	 David Sutherland (18th)
Aprch 11-12	 Stanford’s U.S. Intercollegiate	 2nd/18	 --	 Tim Loustalot (T2nd)		
April 19-20	 San Diego State’s Frank Scott Aztec Invitational	 1st/17	 --	 Doug Harper (1st)
May 1-3	 Arizona State’s Sun Devil-Phoenix Thunderbird 	 4th/15	 --	 David Sutherland (3rd)
May 11-12 	 PCAA Golf Championship	 1st/10	 879	 Kevin Sutherland (218, 1st)
May 28-31	 NCAA Golf Championship 	 3rd/31	 1180	 Tim Loustalot (T14th)

1986-87: Head Coach Mike Watney (9th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 30-Oct. 1	 Louisana State National   	 2nd/12	 --	 Ken Collins (6th)
Oct. 6-7	 USC Southwestern	 10th/15	 --	 K.Sutherland/ D. Sutherland (T13th)
Oct. 10-11	 New Mexico State Coca-Cola Classic 	 1st/18	 --	 Tim Loustalot (1st)
Oct. 17-18	 Stanford-Pepsi Fall Classic 	 1st/24	 --	 David Sutherland (1st)
Oct. 20-21	 UOP Robertson Homes Invitational 	 3rd/17	 --	 Kevin Sutherland (T3rd)
Jan. 19-20	 UC Santa Barbara Pacific Coast Collegiate 	 1st/20	 --	 Kevin Sutherland (T2nd)
Jan. 29-30	 Arizona-Michelob Invitational 	 7th/17	 --	 Tim Loustalot (16th)
Feb. 11-13	 Hawaii’s John Burns Intercollegiate 	 5th/24		  K. Sutherland/ R. Ewing (T10th)

ALL-TIME TOURNAMENT RESULTS
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March 13	 vs. Western Illinois 	 DUAL 	 FSU 34 1/2, WI 1 1/2	 --
March 20-22	 Lamar’s Henry Homberg Intercollegiate 	 1st	 --	 Kevin Sutherland (T4th)
Mar. 30-31	 San Diego State Frank Scott Invitational 	 2nd/10	 --	 Tim Loustalot (2nd)
April 10-11	 Fresno State-Pepsi Classic 	 5th/18	 --	 David Sutherland (3rd)
April 13-15	 San Jose State Far Western Intercollegiate 	 1st/ 18	 --	 Kevin Sutherland (T2nd)
April 30-May 2	 Arizona State Sun Devil Invitational 	 5th/15	 --	 David Sutherland (1st)
May 15-16	 PCAA Championship	 1st/10	 288-284-281=853	 Kevin Sutherland (T1st)
June 10-13	 NCAA Championship	 9th/33	 1195	 David Sutherland (27th)

1987-88: Head Coach Mike Watney (10th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 29-30	 LSU Invitational   	 10th/12	 1134	 Kevin Carissimi (T23rd)
Oct. 5-7 	 USC Intercollegiate 	 21st/24	 919	 Mike Gambello (67th)
Oct. 19-20	 Robertson Homes Invite	 12th/15	 893	 Ron Ewing (7th)
Nov. 9-10	 USF Invitational	 11th/16	 940	 Jimmy Artiach (15th)
Nov. 19-21	 Golf World/Palmetto Dunes 	 10th/17	 886	 Tim Wilcox (21st)
Jan. 18-19	 Pacific Coast Collegiate 	 5th/18	 941	 Mike Gambello (13th)
Feb. 24-26	 John Burn Invitational	 14th/26	 896	 Randy Bridge (34th)
March 7-8	 Sacramento State Invite	 3rd/15	 935	 Mike Gambello (6th)
March 24-26	 FSU Pepsi-Classic	 12th/28	 1105	 Mike Gambello (36th)
March 28-30	 Far Western Intercollegiate	 11th/26	 1162	 Randy Bridge (24th)
April 8-9	 U.S. Intercollegiate	 6th/18	 1114	 Randy Bridge (25th)
April 21-23	 Sun Devil Invitational 	 10th/16	 758	 Mike Gambello (17th)
May 2-3	 PCAA Championship	 1st/10	 306-308-297=911	 K. Carissimi/T. Wilcox (T6th)

1988-89: Head Coach Mike Watney (11th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 27-28	 LSU Intercollegiate Invitational   	 13th/13	 909	 Geoff Griffin (13th)
Oct. 3-4 	 Nev-Reno WolfPack Classic 	 4th/24	 913	 Randy Bridge (11th) 
Oct. 7-9	 U.S. Intercollegiate 	 T1st/23	 875	 David Sutherland (7th) 
Oct. 17-18	 UOP/Robertson Homes Invite 	 T2nd/16	 872	 David Sutherland (6th) 
Nov. 28-30	 UNLV/PriMERIT Bank Classic	 T4th/15	 897	 David Sutherland (8th) 
Feb. 1-3	 Ping Arizona invitational 	 2nd/20	 885	 David Sutherland (1st) 
Feb. 15-17	 John Burn Invitational 	 T4th/26	 857	 David Sutherland (3rd) 
Feb. 27-28	 Pacific Coast Collegiate 	 1st/19	 880	 Tim Wilcox (2nd)
March 17-18	 FSU Pepsi Classic 	 T4th/19	 1094	 David Sutherland (11th)
March 20-22	 Western Intercollegiate 	 1st/20	 1096	 R. Bridge/T. Wilcox (T2nd)
April 3 	 UCI Anteater Invitational 	 2nd/18	 600	 Kevin Carissimi (1st) 
April 14-15	 Stanford Spring Invitational 	 2nd/18	 866	 Randy Bridge (1st) 
April 20-22	 Sun Devil-Thunderbird 	 T5th/15	 875	 Randy Bridge (17th)
May 1-2	 Big West Championship	 1st/9	 300-306-301=907	 Randy Bridge (1st)
May 25-27	 NCAA Western Regionals 	 4th/16	 859	 David Sutherland (3rd)
June 7-10	 NCAA Championship	 14th/30 	 1192	 David Sutherland (29th) 

1989-90: Head Coach Mike Watney (12th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 19-27	 Shiseido Cup  	 2nd/17	 --	 Geoff Griffin (7th)
Sept. 29-Oct. 1	 NMSU Coca-Cola Classic 	 4th/16	 --	 Geoff Griffin (2nd)
Oct. 16-17 	 Robertson Homes Invitational 	 1st/17	 --	 Geoff Griffin (1st) 
Nov. 16-18	 Golf World Invitational 	 11th/18	 --	 Geoff Griffin (28th) 
Jan. 22-23 	 Southwestern Invitational 	 6th/12	 --	 Geoff Griffin (14th) 
Feb. 5-6	 Ping Arizona Intercollegiate 	 7th/18	 --	 Terrence Miskell (8th) 
Feb. 23-25 	 Taylor Made Invitational 	 T8th/18	 --	 Randy Bridge (4th) 
March 26-27	 Pacific Coast Collegiate 	 2nd/18	 --	 Terrence Miskell (4th) 
April 6-7	 Fresno State Pepsi Classic 	 1st/19	 --	 Terrence Miskell (3rd) 
April 9-11	 Western Intercollegiate 	 1st/21	 --	 Per Nyman (4th) 
April 19-21	 Sun Devil-Thunderbird 	 T4th/14	 --	 Terrence Miskell (4th) 
April 30-May 1	 Big West Championship	 1st/9	 287-279-291=857	 Geoff Griffin (1st) 
May 24-29	 Western Regional Champioships	 T5th/18	 --	 Terrence Miskell (12th)
June 6-9 	 NCAA Championship	 T5th/30	 --	 Terrence Miskell ( 2nd) 

ALL-TIME TOURNAMENT RESULTS
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1990-91: Head Coach Mike Watney (13th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 9-10	 Jack Nicklaus Invitational  	 12th/16	 --	 Geoff Griffin (17th)
Sept. 13-15	 Tucker Invitational 	 5th/18	 --	 Geoff Griffin ( 6th)
Oct. 13-15 	 The Preview	 9th/15	 --	 Todd Spain ( 13th) 
Nov. 5-6	 Nike Invitational 	 2nd/12	 --	 Randy Bridge (1st) 
Nov. 16-18 	 Palmetto Dunes/Golf World 	 17th/18	 --	 Geoff Griffin (47th) 
Jan. 28-29	 Ping Arizona Invitational 	 14th/18	 --	 R. Ewing/G. Griffin (T24th)
Feb. 22-24 	 Miami Doral Invitational 	 T7th/18	 --	 Ron Ewing (12th)
March 15-17 	 Golf Digest Invitational 	 6th/16	 --	 Geoff Griffin (8th) 
March 23-25	 Fresno Lexus Golf Classic 	 3rd/15	 --	 Randy Bridge (2nd) 
April 5-6	 Sun Devil-Thunderbird Classic	 T6th/15	 --	 Ron Ewing (4th) 
April 19-21	 Stanford U.S. Intercollegiate 	 T8th/24	 --	 Ron Ewing (4th) 
April 29-30	 Big West Championship 	 1st/9	 287-289-282=858	 Ron Ewing (2nd)
May 23-25	 Western Regionals, NCAA	 13th/18	 --	 --

1991-92: Head Coach Mike Watney (14th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 7-8	 Colorado/Fox Acres Invitational 	 10th/12	 --	 Kevin Carissimi (T3rd)
Sept. 30-Oct. 1	 Tucker Invitational  	 5th/20	 --	 Kevin Carissimi (T2nd)
Oct. 14-15	 Robertson Homes/UOP Invitational 	 4th/16	 --	 K. Carissimi/J. Acosta/P. Nyman (T15th) 
Nov. 4-6	 Pioneer-Bruin Desert Classic 	 4th/12	 --	 Joe Acosta (8th) 
Feb. 19-21	 John Burns/ Hawai’i Invitational 	 2nd/18	 --	 Per Nyman (4th) 
March 2-3	 Ping/Arizona Invitational 	 6th/17	 --	 Kevin Carissimi (T9th) 
Mar. 13-15 	 Golf Digest Invitational 	 12th/15	 --	 Joe Acosta (T26th) 
March 26-27	 Pacific Coast  Intercollegiate 	 2nd/21	 --	 Per Nyman (1st) 
April 10-11 	 FSU Lexus Classic 	 2nd/17	 --	 Kevin Carissimi (T4th) 
April 13-15 	 Far Western Intercollegiate 	 2nd/18	 --	 Kevin Carissimi (T12th) 
April 25-26	 Stanford U.S. Intercollegiate 	 5th/17	 --	 Joe Acosta (T3rd) 
May 4-5 	 Big West Championship 	 5th/9	 290-288-292=870	 K. Carissimi/ E. Stone (T8th)
May 21-23	 Western Regionals 	 4th/18	 --	 Joe Acosta (T6th) 
June 3-6	 NCAA Regionals 	 16th/30 	 --	 --

1992-93: Head Coach Mike Watney (15th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 12-13	 Colorado/Fox Acres Invitational 	 10th/12	 --	 Joe Acosta (T34th)
Sept. 18-20	 Falcon Invitational  	 5th/24	 --	 Craig Ballard (T12th) 
Oct. 5-6 	 Wolfpack Classic 	 6th/21	 --	 Joe Acosta (T8th) 
Oct. 12-13	 Robertson Homes/UOP	 2nd/ 20	 --	 Joe Acosta (1st)
Feb. 13-15	 Taylor Made Big Island Classic	 10th/17	 --	 Joe Acosta (T5th)
Feb. 17-19	 John Burns Hawai’i Invitational 	 9th/20	 --	 Craig Ballard (T11) 	
March 1-2	 Ping/Arizona Invitational 	 15th/16	 --	 Joe Acosta (T16th)
March 25-26	 Pacific Coast Collegiate 	 4th/24	 --	 Joe Acosta (1st) 
April 2-3	 Fresno Lexus Golf Tournament 	 2nd/18	 --	 David Burrough (7th) 
April 5-6	 Southwest Intercollegiate 	 DQ/18	 --	 --
April 13-14	 Far Western Intercollegiate 	 7th/16	 --	 Johnny Barss (T28th) 
April 23-24	 Cougar Classic 	 5th/15	 --	 Joe Acosta (9th)
April 29-May 1	 WAC Championship	 5th/9	 302-297-316=915	 Johnny Barss (T7th)
May 20-22	 NCAA Western Regionals 	 6th/18	 --	 Joe Acosta (2nd)
June 2-5 	 NCAA Championships 	 T22nd/30	 --	 Johnny Barss (T46th) 

1993-94: Head Coach Mike Watney (16th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Oct. 11-12 	 Nike Northwest Classic 	 2nd/15	 --	 Brian Smock (T2nd) 
Oct. 18-19	 Robertson Homes/UOP Invitational 	 2nd/21	 --	 J.Barrington (2nd)
Nov. 9-10	 Aztel Invitational 	 2nd/15	 --	 J. Bettencourt/J.Acosta (T2nd)
Nov. 29-Dec. 1	 Rebel Golf Classic 	 4th/14	 --	 John Barrington (3rd) 
Feb. 7-8	 Ping Arizona Collegiate 	 5th/15	 --	 Brian Smock (T9th)
Feb. 19-21	 Big Island Intercollegiate 	 T8th/24	 --	 Joe Acosta (T5th) 
Feb. 23-25	 John Burns Intercollegiate 	 10th/20	 --	 J. Acosta/J. Barrington (T31)	
March 23-24	 Pacific Coast Intercollegiate 	 6th/21	 --	 Joe Acosta (T6th)
March 29-30	 FSU Lexus Classic 	 3rd/16	 --	 Joe Acosta (T5th)

ALL-TIME TOURNAMENT RESULTS
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April 15-16	 Far Western Intercollegiate 	 2nd/18	 --	 Joe Acosta (T5th) 
April 23-24	 Stanford U.S. Intercollegiate 	 T4th/ 18	 --	 Brain Smock (T11th) 
April 28-30	 WAC Championship	 1st/10	 287-283-295=865 	 Joe Acosta (1st) 
May 19-21 	 Western Regionals 	 3rd/18	 --	 Joe Acosta (2nd) 
June 1-4	 NCAA Championships 	 17th/30	 --	 J. Acosta/B. Smock (T44th) 

				  

1994-95: Head Coach Mike Watney (17th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 16-17	 William H. Tucker Invitational 	 11th/20	 --	 John Barss (25th)
Oct. 3-4	 Nevada Wolf Pack Classic 	 4th/18 	 --	 John Barss (4th)
Oct. 28-29	 Fresno Lexus Golf Classic 	 1st/18	 --	 Antonio Castelo (2nd)
Feb. 6-7	 Ping/Arizona Invitational 	 12th/16	 --	 J. Barringtion/D. Burroughs(T36th)
Feb. 18-20	 UH Hilo Invitational 	 12th/16	 --	 Jon Bettencourt (23rd)
Feb. 22-24	 John Burns/Hawai’i Invitational 	 7th/18	 --	 J. Bettencourt/D. Burroughs( T19th) 
March 6-7	 San Diego Collegiate 	 4th/18	 --	 Jon Bettencourt (4th) 
March 27-28	 Southwestern Intercollegiate 	 5th/19	 --	 Jon Bettencourt (2nd) 
April 1-2	 Augusta Invitational 	 6th/18	 --	 Jon Bettencourt (8th)
April 10-11	 Far Western Intercollegiate 	 15th/19	 --	 David Burroughs (24th) 
April 14-15	 ASU Thunderbird Invitational 	 12th/18	 --	 David Burroughs (28th)
April 21-23	 U.S. Intercollegiate	 14th/27	 --	 Jon Bettencourt (8th) 
May 1-3	 WAC Championship 	 8th/10	 --	 John Barringtion (9th)
May 18-20	 NCAA Western Regional 	 12th/18	 --	 David Burroughs (20th)  

1995-96: Head Coach Mike Watney (18th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 29-30	 Fresno Lexus Golf Classic	 4th/19	 283-285-292=860	 John Barrington (213, T8th)
Oct. 16-17	 Robertson Homes/UOP Invitational	 1st/18 	 289-285-290=864	 Jon Bettencourt (208, 1st)
Oct. 23-24	 USF Collegiate Invitational	 5th/16	 295-306-299=900	 Jon Bettencourt (217, T2nd)
Nov. 27-29	 UNLV Rebel Golf Classic	 7th/15	 306-295-293=894	 Jon Bettencourt (215, T2nd)
Feb. 5-6	 PING/Arizona Intercollegiate	 10th/15	 292-291-301=884	 Mike McGuire (218, T23rd)
Feb. 16-18	 UH Taylor Made Invitational	 T18th/20	 349-297-307=953	 Jon Bettencourt (235, T42nd)
Feb. 21-23	 John Burns Hawai’i Invitational	 T11th/22	 311-308-296=915	 Jon Bettencourt (226, T24th)
Feb. 29	 vs. Keio University	 W, 425-469	 69-70-70-71-71-74=425	 Jon Bettencourt (69)
March 4-5	 Aldila Collegiate Golf Classic	 4th/19	 307-301-301=909	 John Barrington (220, T3rd)
Mar. 25-26	 Southwestern Intercollegiate	 11th/13	 301-318-301=920	 Jon Bettencourt (222, 5th)
April 6-7	 U.S. Collegiate Championship	 4th/19	 289-296-287=872	 Jon Bettencourt (214, T5th)
April 13-15	 U.S. Intercollegiate	 1st/19	 286-289-290=865	 Matt Christensen (213, T2nd)
April 26-27	 BYU Cougar Classic	 3rd/16	 288-293-312=893	 Matt Christensen (221, T6th)
May 2-4	 WAC Championship	 3rd/10	 305-284-276=865	 Yasu Amaya (212, 5th)
May 16-18	 NCAA Western Regional	 T13th/18	 302-396-299=897	 Jon Bettencourt (218, T14th)
	 NCAA Championship	 T99	 75-82=157	 Jon Bettencourt (157, T99th)

1996-97: Head Coach Mike Watney (19th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Oct. 7-8	 Nevada Wolf Pack Classic	 8th/18	 304-297-297=898	 Danny Paniccia (221, T13th)
Oct. 25-26	 Fresno Lexus Golf Classic	 11th/17	 296-295-303=894	 Paniccia/McHenry (224, T27th)
Nov. 5-6	 CSULB 49er Classic	 3rd/18 	 287-283-291=861	 Josh Watney (206, 1st)
Nov. 29-Dec. 1	 Columbia Lakes Invitational	 3rd/20	 304-297-305=906	 Matt Christensen (224, T14th)
Feb. 3-4	 PING/Arizona Invitational	 14th/16	 310-309-300=919	 Danny Paniccia (228, T45th)
Feb. 12-14	 UH/Taylor Made Invitational	 20th/22	 301-299-306=906	 Josh Watney (223, T42nd)
Feb. 19-21	 John Burns/Hawai’i Invitational	 11th/27	 300-291-291=882	 Mike McGuire (213, T8th)
March 3-4	 Aldila Collegiate Golf Classic	 10th/18	 297-297-303=897	 Josh Watney (220, T16th)
March 10-11	 Oregon Duck Invitational	 6th/14	 310-295=605	 Mike McGuire (150, T17th)
March 24-25	 Stanislaus Invitational	 4th/20	 294-307-305=906	 M. Ringman/W. Lovell (224)
March 27-28	 Pacific Coast Intercollegiate	 1st/24	 293-290-286=869	 Josh Watney (213, T2nd)
March 31-April 1	 UCI Anteater Invitational	 3rd/20	 297-297-301=895	 J. Watney/G. Glazier (224, T10th)
April 7-8	 Southwestern Intercollegiate	 6th/12	 300-287-297=884	 Mike McGuire (214, T6th)
April 21-23	 WAC Championship	 5th/16	 286-302-293=881	 Mike McGuire (218, 14th)
May 15-17	 NCAA Western Regional	 15th/18	 291-294-296=881	 Josh Watney (216, T19th)

	

ALL-TIME TOURNAMENT RESULTS
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1997-98: Head Coach Mike Watney (20th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Oct. 6-7	 Nike Northwest Invitational	 17th/22	 308-293-301=902	 Mike McGuire (224, T41st)
Oct. 13-14	 Nevada Wolfpack Classic	 3rd/18	 285-304-297=886	 Mike McGuire (217, T3rd)
Oct. 24-25	 Fresno Lexus Golf Classic	 T3rd/23	 295-294-298=887	 Mike McGuire (221, T11th)
Nov. 6-7	 CSULB 49er Classic	 5th/15	 290-287-289=866	 Josh Watney (212, T7th)
Nov. 10-11	 Santa Clara Invitational (JV)	 4th/13	 311-293-302=906	 Mike Louden (215, 1st)
Feb. 2-3	 PING/Arizona Intercollegiate	 T10th/20	 297-297-290=884	 Gary Glazier (218, T20th)
Feb. 18-20	 John A. Burns Intercollegiate	 11th/21	 284-286-296=866	 Gary Glazier (212, 19th)
March 9-10	 Oregon Duck Invitational	 9th/16	 293-299-298=890	 Josh Watney (216, T6th)
March 23-24	 Southwestern Intercollegiate	 10th/13	 299-308-292=899	 Josh Watney (224, T10th)
April 3-5	 U.S. Collegiate Championships	 8th/12	 295-305-306=906	 Matt Christensen (219, T12th)
April 18-19	 ASU/Thunderbird Invitational	 T13th/18	 298-302-291=891	 Ryan King (221, T28th)
April 27-29	 WAC Championship	 6th/16	 286-291-295=872	 Ryan King (211, T5th)
May 14-16	 NCAA West Regional	 8th/18	 295-294-288=877	 Ryan King (214, T6th)
May 27-30	 NCAA Championship	 22nd/30	 285-295=580	 Josh Watney (290, T48th) 

1998-99: Head Coach Mike Watney (21st year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 21-22	 Pacific Invitational	 6th/18	 293-293-282=868	 Todd Rose (213, T13th)
Sept. 28-29	 CSU Ram Invitational	 3rd/14	 283-283-279=845	 Todd Rose (210, T8th)
Oct. 16-17	 Fresno Lexus Golf Classic	 4th/16	 299-287-290=876	 Danny Paniccia (217, T7th)
Oct. 29-31	 Golf World/Palmetto Dunes	 14th/18	 293-303-300=896	 Ryan King (218, T15th)
Nov. 9-10	 Santa Clara Invitational	 7th/15	 301-300-313=914	 Reynaud/Achman (227, T14th)
Feb. 1-2	 PING/Arizona Intercollegiate	 4th/19	 286-282-302=870	 Todd Rose (212, T5th)
Feb. 17-19	 John A. Burns Intercollegiate	 T5th/21	 282-283-287=852	 King, Rose (210, T11th)
March 8-9	 Aldila Collegiate Classic	 4th/20	 292-296-305=893	 Ryan King (220, T8th)
March 22-23	 Stevinson Ranch Invitational	 2nd/18	 283-296-295=874	 Todd Rose (216, 8th)
April 3-4	 Cleveland Golf Invitational	 T10th/19	 289-293-295=877	 R. King/M.Christensen (218, T23rd)
April 17-18	 ASU/Thunderbird Invitational	 T12th/17	 294-289-298=881	 Ryan King (218, T29th)
April 23-24	 BYU Cougar Classic	 6th/17	 299-294-286=879	 Ryan King (215, T6th)
May 3-5	 WAC Championship	 8th/16	 304-312-302=918	 Todd Rose (226, T16th)
May 20-22	 NCAA West Regional	 12th/18	 290-305-299=894	 Ryan King (220, T20th)

1999-2000: Head Coach Mike Watney (22nd year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 27-28	 Husky Invitational	 6th/10	 387-372-369=1128	 Ryan King (220, T4th)
Oct. 11-12	 Wolf Pack Classic	 1st/18	 282-295-278=855	 D. Paniccia/J. Watney (214, T4th)
Oct. 15-16	 Fresno Lexus Golf Classic	 2nd/16	 353-353-347=1053	 Ryan King (206, T4th)
Oct. 29-31	 The Nelson at Stanford	 2nd/20	 289-274-285=848	 Todd Rose (209, 3rd)
Nov. 8-9	 Pacific Match Play Intercollegiate	 2nd/8	 --	 --
Feb. 17-19	 Taylor Made Intercollegiate	 3rd/24	 279-291-294=864	 Todd Rose (213, T4th)
Feb. 28-29	 Cleveland Southwestern	 T4th/14	 290-288-296=874	 T. Rose/D. Paniccia (216, T12th)
March 20-21	 Morris Williams Invitational	 3rd/15	 294-302-290=886	 Ryan King (218, 5th)
April 3-4	 Western Intercollegiate	 1st/20	 266-285-287=838	 Ryan King (207, 2nd)
April 15-16	 ASU Thunderbird/Savane	 3rd/17	 282-287-281=850	 J. Watney/N. Watney/D. Pannicia (213, T10th)
April 21-22	 Ben Hogan Cougar Classic	 3rd/15	 277-291-291=859	 Nick Watney (214, T9th)
May 1-3	 WAC Championship	 1st/8	 284-287-285=856	 Todd Rose (210, 2nd)
May 18-20	 NCAA West Regional	 T6th/27	 281-279-291=851	 Nick Watney (211, T9th)
May 31-June 3	 NCAA Championship	 13th/30	 293-285-279-297=1154	 D. Paniccia/J. Watney (290, T50th)

2000-01: Head Coach Mike Watney (23rd year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 18-19	 Inverness Intercollegiate	 T9th/13	 298-304-307=909	 Nick Watney (213, T1st)
Oct. 2-3	 UOP Invitational	 6th/17	 283-306-291=880	 Jonathan Echols (212, 6th)
Oct. 13-15	 Fresno Lexus Golf Classic	 11th/17	 298-291-298=887	 Nick Watney (219, T19th)
Oct. 27-29	 The Nelson	 15th/19	 293-308-297=898	 Nick Watney (219, T20th)
Feb. 21-23	 John Burns Invitational	 6th	 286-286-286=858                            	Nick Watney (205, 2nd)
March 5-6	 Coleveland Golf Collegiate Classic	 T5th	 304-296=600	 D. Timmons/N. Watney (T18th)
March 26-28	 CG Morris Invitational	 10th	 295-300=595	 Nick Watney (141, T5th)
April 2-3	 Western Intercollegiate	 T10th/18	 295-294-293=885	 Daniel Timmons (218, T17th)
April 13-14	 ASU Thunderbird/Savane Invitational	 18th/22	 299-292-289=880	 Nick Watney (215, T35th)
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April 19-20	 Ben Hogan Cougar Classic	 8th/16	 295-289-292=876	 Nick Watney (213, T6th)
Ap. 30-May2	 WAC Championships	 T6th/10	 299-308-317=924	 Nick Watney (225, T7th)
May 16-18	 NCAA West Regional	 15th/27	 298-301-297=896	 Nick Watney (213, T4th)
May 30-June 2	 NCAA Championship	 13th/83	 71-70-72-73=286	 Nick Watney - Indy (286, T13th)

2001-02: Head Coach Mike Watney (24th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Oct. 5-6	 Fresno Lexus Golf Classic	 1st	 287-273-274=834	 Nick Watney (203, 1st)
Oct. 8-9	 Pepperdine Intercollegiate	 2nd	 297-305-289=891	 Jonathan Echoles (218, 2nd)
Oct. 22-23	 Pacific Invitational	 1st	 281-289-299=869	 Dustin Smith (213, 3rd)
Oct. 29-30	 Bakersfield Invitational	 3rd	 303-289-293=885	 Ian Nelson (211, 2nd)
Nov. 5-6	 Aztec Invitational	 4th/17	 280-276-288=844	 Nick Watney (206, 1st)
Feb. 4-5	 Arizona Invitational	 1st	 290-270-288=848	 Nick Watney (205, 2nd)
March 4-5	 Southwest Intercollegiate	 4th/16	 291-296-289=876	 Nick Watney (211, T2nd)
March 7-8	 Bite Pacific Coast Intercollegiate	 2nd/19	 292-292-294=878	 Nick Watney (219, T8th)
Mar. 25-26	 Morris Williams Invitational	 10th/15	 302-304-303=909	 Nick Watney (221, 9th)
April 8-9	 Western Intercollegiate	 2nd/17	 282-289-293=854	 Nick Watney (210, 5th)
April 19-20	 BYU Cougar Classic	 4th	 283-287=570	 Nick Watney (134, 1st)
April 23-25	 WAC Championships	 3rd/10	 285-287-283=855	 N. Watney/ R. Carter (212)
May 16-18	 NCAA West Regional	 9th/27	 290-293-296=879	 Nick Watney (214, 3rd)
May 26-29	 NCAA Championship	 T21st	 290-286-297-289=1162	 Nick Watney (280, 6th)

2002-03: Head Coach Mike Watney (25th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 3-4	 Topy Cup	 6th/11	 292-288-294=874	 Nick Watney (203, 2nd)
Sept. 16-17	 Inverness Intercollegiate	 7th	 291-300-305=896	 Nick Watney (215, 1st)
Oct. 11-12	 Fresno Lexus Golf Classic	 1st/18	 289-295-286=870	 Nick Watney (204, 1st)
Oct. 14-15	 Alister MacKenzie Invitational	 1st/17	 275-277-289=841	 Nick Watney (202, 1st)
Oct. 21-22	 Aztec Invitational	 12th	 286-287-300=873	 Nick Watney (212, T9th)
Feb. 3-4	 PING Arizona Intercollegiate	 13th/16	 306-285-274=865	 Nick Watney (213, T26th)
Feb. 12-14	 Taylor Made Waikoloa Invitational	 13th/26	 293-281-292=866	 Nick Watney (207, 2nd)
March 3-4	 Cleveland Southwest Intercollegiate	 8th/17	 293-285-290=868	 Nick Watney (212, T8th)
March 15-17	 Morris Williams Intercollegiate	 12th/18	 293-292-293=878	 Nick Watney (210, T7th)
March 30-April 1	 Bite/Pacific Coast Intercollegiate	 1st/21	 277-278-286=841	 Nick Watney (199, 1st)
April 5-6	 Cleveland Agusta Invitational	 T15th/17	 295-289-286=870	 Nick Watney (215, T40th)
April 19-20	 U.S. Intercollegiate	 4th/16	 289-278-286=853	 Ryan Carter (209, T6th)
April 28-30	 WAC Championship	 1st/10	 292-279-291=862	 Nick Watney (208, 2nd)
May 15-17	 NCAA West Regional	 18th/27	 302-303-300=905	 Ryan McDonald (222, T36th)

2003-04: Head Coach Mike Watney (26th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 22-23	 UOP Invitational	 T7th/12	 292-294-293=879	 Chad Spencer (213, T8th)
Sept. 29-30	 Husky Invitational	 8th/10	 383-375-366=1124	 Spencer, Carter (221, T13th)
Oct. 10-11	 Fresno State Lexus Classic	 7th	 288-281-289=858	 Jeremy Moreno (211, 10th)
Oct. 13-14	 Alister MacKenzie Invitational	 9th/15	 284-297-283=865	 Ryan Carter (211, T12th)
Oct. 20-21	 Barona Collegiate Cup	 7th/18	 289-292-284=855	 Chad Spencer (207, T5th)
Oct. 27-28	 CSUB JV Invitational	 9th/17	 308-289-286=883	 George McKean (217, T16th)
Feb. 2-3	 PING Arizona Intercollegiate	 T8th/15	 299-286-278=863	 Dan Buell (212, 18th)
March 5-7	 St. Croix Collegiate Classic	 1st/14	 292-297-289=878	 Chad Spencer (214, 1st)
March 15-16	 Morris Williams Intercollegiate	 15th/15	 309-295-298=902	 Spencer, Moreno (222, T38th)
March 22-23	 Western Intercollegiate	 6th/15	 288-286-291=865	 Dan Buell (214, T9th)
April 17-18	 U.S. Intercollegiate	 9th/18	 301-303-286=890	 Chad Spencer (217, T19th)
April 23-25	 BYU Cougar Classic	 6th/15	 292-282-290=864	 Ryan Carter (211, 7th)
May 3-5	 WAC Championship	 T4th/10	 284-291-294=869	 Chad Spencer (215, T8th)
May 20-22	 NCAA West Regional	 --	 --	 Chad Spencer (232, 94th)

2004-05: Head Coach Mike Watney (27th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 17-18	 UCLA Gold Rush Intercollegiate	 12th/30	 295-292-294=881	 Brian Kelley (215, T19th)
Oct. 1-2	 William Tucker Invitational	 12th/19	 300-296-289=885	 Jason Anthony (220, T24th)
Oct. 8-9	 Fresno Lexus Golf Classic	 4th/15	 281-283-288=852	 Jon Rosa (210, T5th)
Oct. 18-19	 CSUB Invitational - JV Tournament	 15th/17	 299-298-311=908	 Brian Kelley (211, T11th)
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Oct. 18-19	 Nevada Wolfpack Classic	 5th/18	 290-289=579	 Ryan Carter (140, T4th)
Oct. 25-26	 SDSU Barona Collegiate Cup	 T7th/14	 286-282-283=851	 Brian Kelley (207, T7th)
Jan. 31-Feb.1	 PING Arizona Intercollegiate	 10th/16	 297-286-295=878	 Jason Anthony (216, T25th)
Feb. 9-11	 Taylor Made Waikoloa	 17th/21	 283-289-272=844	 Brian Kelley (207, T24th)
Feb. 28-29	 USC Southwest Intercollegiate	 10th/15	 298-302-288=888	 Jon Rosa (219, T26th)
March 13-14	 Lexus International	 7th/12	 295-296-293=884	 Ryan Carter (212, T5th)
March 28-29	 Western Intercollegiate	 8th/18	 290-304=594	 Ryan Carter (143, 7th)
April 4-5	 UT Morris Williams Invitational	 12th/15	 305-308-308=921	 Ryan McDonald (225, T23rd)
April 16-17	 U.S. Intercollegiate	 3rd/18	 284-288-295=867	 Ryan McDonald (215, T9th)
April 22-23	 BYU Cougar Classic	 1st/19	 272-271-277=820	 Mark Modglin (202, 1st)
May 2-4	 WAC Championship	 3rd/10	 314-300-288=902	 Mark Modglin (222, T6th)
May 19-21	 NCAA West Regional	 19th/27	 295-299-292=886	 Ryan Carter (217, T39th)

2005-06: Head Coach Mike Watney (28th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 12-13	 CSUB Invitational - JV Tournament	 4th/15	 299-292-293=884	 Brian Ward (213, T2nd)
Sept. 16-17	 William Tucker Invitational	 T12th/20	 289-303-293=885	 Jason Anthony (220, 31st)
Sept. 27-28	 Nevada Wolf Pack Classic	 11th/18	 297-290-289=876	 Jon Rosa (210, 9th)
Oct. 9-10	 Alister MacKenzie Invitational	 2nd/16	 280-283-284=847	 Jon Rosa (205, 1st)
Oct. 14-15	 Fresno State Lexus Golf Classic	 T3rd/15	 294-287-297=878	 Mark Modglin (213, 5th)
Oct. 24-25	 SDSU Barona Collegiate Cup	 2nd/19	 274-285-275=834	 Jason Anthony (207, T11th)
Feb. 8-10	 Hawai’i-Hilo Intercollegiate	 16th/21	 281-301-297=879	 Ryan McDonald (219, T45th)
Feb. 27-28	 USC Southwest 	 T13th/15	 317-304-298=919	 Ryan McDonald (220, 24th)
March 17-19	 Drake Diablo Grande Invitational	 1st/8	 308-303-297=908	 Jon Rosa (225, 4th)
March 26-28	 Arizona National Invitational	 14th/15	 289-297-295=881	 Jason Anthony (212, T7th)
April 3-4	 Morris Williams Invitational	 16th/18	 300-306-300=906	 Brian Kelley (224, T49th)
April 10-11	 Saint Mary’s Invitational	 3rd/19	 292-311-305=908	 Jason Anthony (218, 1st)
April 14-15	 BYU Cougar Classic	 T6th/16	 278-278-282=838	 Jon Rosa (208, T9th)
May 1-3	 WAC Championship	 2nd/9	 289-294-283=866	 Anthony, Kelley (215, T3rd)
May 18-20	 NCAA Western Regional	 T12th/27	 280-286-292=858	 Jason Anthony (210, T22nd)

2006-07: Head Coach Mike Watney (29th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 14-15	 Del Walker Intercollegiate	 7th/14	 287-288-295=870	 Grant Doverspike (216, T16th)
Oct. 1-2	 Nevada Wolfpack Classic	 14th/18	 295-291-295=881	 M. Shaw/B. Wyatt (218, T30th)
Oct. 9-10	 Alister MacKenzie Invitational	 4th/15	 278-286-289=853	 Matt Ryan (210, T8th)
Oct. 22-23	 SDSU Barona Collegiate Cup	 7th/18	 280-291-290=861	 Matt Shaw (215, T20th)
Nov. 6-8	 Pacific Extravaganza	 8th/12	 285-290-296=871	 Matt Ryan (210, T7th)
Feb. 21-23	 John Burns Invitational	 19th/22	 296-296-299=892	 Brad Wyatt (218, T44th)
March 12-13	 Fresno State Lexus Golf Classic	 5th/15	 298-292-288=878	 Matt Ryan (216, 11th)
March 19-20	 Western Intercollegiate	 3rd/18	 283-283-399=866	 M. Ryan/G. Doverspike (213, T10th)
March 26-27	 CSU Bakersfield JV Event	 4th/12	 300-286-299=885	 Grant Doverspike (214, T2nd)
April 12-14	 ASU Thunderbird Invitational	 14th/16	 296-296-289=881	 Matt Ryan (215, T23rd)
April 20-21	 BYU Cougar Classic	 11th/19	 293-295-296=884	 Matt Shaw (214, T18th)
April 30-May 2	 WAC Championship	 4th/9	 281-285-303=869	 Grant Doverspike (208, 1st)

2007-08: Head Coach Mike Watney (30th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 17-18	 OSU Giustina Memorial Classic	 2/10	 286-280-285=851	 Matt Ryan (210, T5th)
Oct. 1-2	 UW Husky Invitational	 11/13	 306-302=608	 Grant Doverspike (145, T5th)
Oct. 8-9	 Alister Mackenzie Invitational	 T4/16	 271-280-285=839	 Todd Angel (202, 2nd)
Oct. 22-23	 Sycuan Invitational	 8/17	 305-305-295=905	 Angel, Doverspike (224, T16th)
Nov. 5-7	 Pacific Invitational	 5/14	 280-280-283=843	 Grant Doverspike (202, 2nd)
Feb. 11-12	 CSU San Marcos Cougar Invitational	 1/19	 294-292-291=877	 Grant Doverspike (208, 1st)
Feb. 20-22	 John Burns Invitational	 7/21	 279-284-283=846	 Todd Angel (208, T10th)
March 3-4	 USC SW Invitational	 14/14	 319-299-316=934	 Todd Angel (232, 45th)
March 10-11	 Fresno State Lexus Classic	 16/20	 295-293-293=881	 Matt Ryan (213, T27th)
March 17-18	 CSU Bakersfield Invitational	 1/8	 275-280-291=846	 Michael Gideon (206, 1st)
March 26-27	 Western Intercollegiate	 13/16	 298-319-296=913	 Matt Ryan (220, T6th)
April 7-8	 U. Of Texas Morris Williams Invitational	 12/15	 307-304-299=910	 Grant Doverspike (T34th)
April 28-30	 WAC Championship	 3/9	 305-296-307=908	 Grant Doverspike (219, T2nd)
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2008-09: Head Coach Mike Watney (31st year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 22-23	 OSU Giustina Memorial	 7/10	 285-290-291=866	 Grant Doverspike (213, T4th)
Oct. 6-7	 Nevada Wolfpack Classic	 6/13	 280-290-294=864	 Grant Doverspike (217, T16th)
Oct. 20-21	 SDSU Sycuan Collegiate	 T8/20	 289-291-281=861	 Bryan Hogan (212, T19th)
Nov. 3-5	 Pacific Invite	 T3/12	 279-292-288=859	 Grant Doverspike (210, T2nd)	
Feb. 4-6	 Hawai’i-Hilo Invitational	 14/17	 308-315-300=923	 Grant Doverspike (222, T30th)
Feb. 23-24	 USC Invitational	 T7/13	 288-300-290=878	 Grant Doverspike (214, T13th)
March 9-10	 Fresno State Lexus Classic	 T2/20	 290-300-280=870	 Todd Angel (214, T2nd)
March 29-31	 Western Intercollegiate	 T2/18	 278-301-294=873	 Bhavik Patel (214, T4th)
April 6-7	 Wyoming Cowboy Classic	 5/20	 284-281-278=843	 Bryan Hogan (208, T7th)
April 10-11	 ASU Sun Devil Invitational	 16/17	 301-286-290=877	 Grant Doverspike (216, 25th)
April 27-29	 WAC Championship	 2/9	 287-300-284=871	 Grant Doverspike (212, 2nd)
May 14-16	 NCAA West Regional	 N/A	 N/A	 Grant Doverspike (211, T12th)

2009-10: Head Coach Mike Watney (32nd year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Oct. 5-6	 Nevada Wolfpack Classic	 T4/13	 287-281-287=855	 Bhavik Patel (208, T2nd)
Oct. 12-13	 Alister MacKenzie Invitational	 5/15	 270-287=557	 Bhavik Patel (137, T8th)
Nov. 2-4	 Stockton Sports Com Pacific Invitational	 4/12	 281-273-288=842	 Adam Barkow (206, T5th)
Feb. 1-2	 Arizona Invitational	 3/14	 284-273-281=838	 Bhavik Patel (203, T2nd)
Feb. 8-9	 USD Callaway Invitational	 3/12	 287-294-294=975	 Bhavik Patel (208, 1st)
Feb. 17-19	 John Burns Invitational	 T7/15	 286-287-282=855	 Grant Doverspike (209, T6th)
March 1-2	 USC Invitational	 7/14	 282-287-285=854	 Bryan Hogan (209, T5th)
March 8-9	 Lexus Invitational	 8/16	 370-372-367=1,109	 Bhavik Patel (214, T7th)
March 25-26	  Cal Poly-Lamkin Grip Match Play Championship	 2/4	 --	 --
April 11-13	 U.S. Intercollegiate	 15/20	 307-290-286=883	 Grant Doverspike (216, T38th)
April 23-24	 Ping Golf Cougar Classic	 7/18	 295-287-282=864	 Brian Sunker (215 ,T13th)
May 3-5	 WAC Championship	 6/9	 288-282-308=878	 Bhavik Patel (216, T9th)
May 20-22	 NCAA West Regional	 13/13	 318-302-294=914	 Bhavik Patel (220, T24th)

2010-11: Head Coach Mike Watney (33rd year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sep. 9-11	 Topy Cup	 7/10	 283-282-297=862	 Bhavik Patel (208, 8th)
Sep. 20-21	 UW Husky Invitational	 12/14	 312-285-291=888	 Bhavik Patel (212, T4th)
Oct. 4-5	 Nevada Wolfpack Classic	 3/20	 294-283=577	 Bhavik Patel (140, 3rd)
Oct. 18-19	 Alister Mackenzie Invitational	 T8/16	 276-290-277=843	 Michael Gideon (210, T29th)
Nov. 1-3	 Pacific Invitational	 3/12	 288-279-281=848	 Bhavik Patel (205, 4th)
Jan. 31-Feb. 1	 Arizona Intercollegiate	 10/16	 299-289-304=892	 Michael Gideon (221, T23rd)
Feb. 16-18	 John Burns Invitational	 7/16	 293-288-279=860	 Bryan Hogan (215, T22)
Feb. 28-Mar. 1	 USC Invitational	 13/16	 299-301-291=881	 Bhavik Patel (211, T5th)
March 7-8	 Fresno State Lexus Golf Classic	 T6/16	 379-381-363=1123	 Bhavik Patel (217, T10th)
March 14-15	 San Diego Intercollegiate	 5/12	 365-381-367=1113	 Nate Jessup (221, T14th)
March 28-29	 OGIO Santa Barbara Intercollegiate	  3/16	 298-294-293=885	 Bhavik Patel (213, T3rd)
April 15-16	 BYU Cougar Classic	 10/18	 299-290-292=881	 Brad Wyatt (219, T32nd)
May 2-4	 WAC Championship	 3/9	 288-305-296=889	 Bryan Hogan (214, 3rd)

2011-12: Head Coach Mike Watney (34th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 26-27	 Kikkor Golf Husky Invitational	 T2/6	 299	 Rufie Fessler (73, T6th)
Oct. 3-4	 Wolf Pack Classic	 11/14	 308-298-304=910	 Bhavik Patel (223, T15th)
Oct. 17-18	 Alister Mackenzie Invitational	 11/16	 284-274-293=851	 Bhavik Patel (204, T7th)
Oct. 31-Nov. 2	 Pacific Invitational	 11/12	 286-319-284=889	 Bhavik Patel (216, T12th)
Feb. 15-17	 John A. Burns Invitational	 14/18	 292-308-302=902	 Brian Sunker (218, T27th)
Feb. 27-28	 North Ranch Invitational	 10/14	 296-308-303=907	 Brian Sunker (225, T26th)
March 5-6	 Fresno State Lexus Classic	 12/16	 363-367-400=1130	 Johnny Patridge (224, T41st)
March 12-13	 Callaway Farms Invitational	 T13/14	 313-317-330=960	 Nate Jessup (235, T39th)
March 22-23	 Lamkin Grip Caly Poly Match Play Challenge	 2	 --	 --
March 30-Apr. 1	 U.S. Intercollegiate	 15/17	 285-308-310=903	 Rufie Fessler (214, T14th)
April 20-22	 Winchester Classic	 1/7	 295-290-289=874	 Nate Jessup (217, T2nd)
April 30-May 2	 WAC Championship	 3/8	 287-301-298=886	 Nate Jessup (221, T8th)

ALL-TIME TOURNAMENT RESULTS



182024-25 FRESNO STATE MEN’S GOLF

ALL-TIME TOURNAMENT RESULTS

2012-13: Head Coach Mike Watney (35th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 24-25	 St. Mary’s Invitational	 4/15	 289-288-301=878	 Nate Jessup (216, T8th)
Oct. 15-16	 Alister Mackenzie Invitational	 8/16	 289-272-292=853	 Rufie Fessler (207, T9th)
Oct. 29-31	 Pacific Invitational	 11/12	 289-287-277=853	 Nate Jessup (207, T21st)
Nov. 5-7	 Warrior Wave Intercollegiate	 8/16	 296-289-293=878	 Nate Jessup (T18th)
Feb. 11-12	 Farms Collegiate Invitational	 6/12	 288-309-309=906	 Jack Mulroy (216, T2nd)
Feb. 18-20	 The Prestige at PGA West	 10/	 291-300-291=882	 Rufie Fessler (216, T17th)
March 4-5	 Fresno State Lexus Classic	 2/	 361-355-358=1074	 Troix Tonkham (213, T13th)
March 8-10	 Bandon Dunes Championships	 2/	 301-288-278=867	 Troix Tonkham (210, 1st)
March 28-29	 Cal Poly Match Play Championship	 3/8	 ---	 ---   
April 13-14	 Western Intercollegiate	 T11/14	 361-375-382=1118	 Rufie Fessler (223, T44th)
April 19-21	 Winchester Invitational	 9/11	 302-299-296=897	 Rufie Fessler (219, T11th)
May 3-5	 Mountain West Championship	 T6/11	 301-291-290=882	 Jack Mulroy (214, T10th)

2013-14: Head Coach Chad Spencer (1st year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 23-24	 St. Mary’s Invitational	 T6/19	 300-294-299=890	 Troix Tonkham (217, T6th)
Oct. 14-15	 Alister Mackenzie Invitational	 14/16	 294-290-299=883	 Daniel Russell (217, T34th)
Oct. 31-Nov. 2	 Pacific Invitational	 11/12	 301-289-294=884	 Neil Bautista (213, T19th)
Jan. 27-28	 UCI Anteater Invitational	 7/7	 302-295-295=892	 Nate Jessup (217, T7th)
Feb. 10-11	 Farms Collegiate Invitational	 10/12	 297-297-312=906	 Keenan Nelson (220, T13th)
Feb. 19-21	 John Burns Invitational	 16/17	 296-304=600	 Nate Jessup (145, T23rd)
March 10-11	 Fresno State Classic	 9/14	 299-313-289=901	 Nate Jessup (224, T23rd)
March 21-23	 Arizona State Invitational	 15/15	 301-289-301=891	 Keenan Nelson (220,T43rd)
March 28-30	 The Goodwin	 9/18	 289-286-284=859	 Nate Jessup (212, T24th)
April 14-15	 UCSB Intercollegiate	 10/10	 307-289-305=901	 Keenan Nelson (216, T5th)
April 25-27	 Mountain West Championship	 10/11	 307-299-297=903	 Nate Jessup (221, T27th)

2014-15: Head Coach Chad Spencer (2nd year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 6-7	 Wolverine Intercollegiate	 11/11	 299-293-295=886	 Keenan Nelson (220, T32nd)
Sept. 15-16	 St. Mary’s Invitational	 4/16	 299-283-295=877	 Michael Pugh (213, T4th)
Sept. 29-30	 Nick Watney Invitational	 2/10	 281-287-290=858	 Justin Avery (212, 8th)
Oct. 20-21	 Bill Cullum Invitational	 11/20	 285-293-298=876	 Neil Bautista (215, T17th)
Oct. 30-Nov. 1	 Pacific Invitational	 T6/11	 286-284-290=860	 Michael Pugh (211, T7th)
Feb. 18-20	 John Burns Intercollegiate	 12/17	 302-303-295=900	 Harold Calubid (218, T13th)
Feb. 23-24	 Jones Invitational	 11/12	 301-289-303=893	 Michael Pugh (215, T6th)
March 2-3	 Del Walker Invitational	 9/10	 295-283-287=865	 Keenan Nelson (213, T15th)
March 23-24	 Duck Invitational	 13/15	 315-303-294=912	 Neil Bautista (225, T33rd)
April 10-12	 El Macero Classic	 9/9	 295-308-312=915	 K. Nelson/J. Avery/C. Riecks (230, T39th)
April 24-25	 Cougar Classic	 5/	 292-286-288=866	 Keenan Nelson (215, T14th)
May 1-3	 Mountain West Championship	 11/11	 293-301-295=889	 Harold Calubid (217, T22nd)

2015-16: Head Coach Chad Spencer (3rd year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 14-16	 St. Mary’s Invitational	 T6/15	 293-298-289=880	 J. Avery/T. Clayton (218, T20th)
Sept. 21-22	 Ram Masters Invitational	 3/15	 291-286-285=862	 Alex Lee (211, 7th)
Oct. 5-6	 Nick Watney Invitational	 2/13	 284-276-273=833	 Trevor Clayton (204, 5th)
Oct. 12-13	 Alister Mackenzie Invitational	 7/16	 274-279-282=835	 Trevor Clayton (204, T10th)
Oct. 29-31	 Pacific Invitational	 T7/16	 310-291-291=892	 Trevor Clayton (219, T12th)
Feb. 8-9	 Farms Collegiate Invitational	 T5/9	 296-304-298=898	 Alex Lee (217, T8th)
Feb. 17-19	 John Burns Invitational	 14/17	 299-301-291=891	 Greg Gildea (215, T12th)
Feb. 29-March 1	 Southwestern Jones Invitational	 T8/15	 291-298-298=887	 Alex Lee (217, T17th)
March 21-22	 Airstream Adventures Northwest Classic	 T10/15	 299-296-297=892	 T. Clayton/G. Gildea (221, T31st)
March 24-26	 The Goodwin	 23/26	 293-295-299=887	 Trevor Clayton (217, T50th)
April 15-17	 El Macero Classic	 6/15	 312-293-289=894	 Trevor Clayton (222, T14th)
April 22-24	 Mountain West Championship	 3/11	 275-296-288=859	 Trevor Clayton (207, 1st)
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2016-17: Head Coach Chad Spencer (4th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 12-13	 USF Olympic Invitational	 T7/14	 290-293-296=879	 Trevor Clayton (216, T10th)
Sept. 19-20	 Ram Masters Invitational	 7/18	 296-279-291=866	 A. Lee/J. Avery (214, T14th)
Oct. 3-4	 Nick Watney Invitational	 7/15	 295-288-297=870	 Alex Lee (212, T8th)
Oct. 10-11	 Alister Mackenzie Invitational	 12/15	 280-283-281=844	 Alex Lee (210, T27th)
Oct. 24-26	 St. Mary’s Invitational	 4/14	 290-298-295=883	 Trevor Clayton (218, T9th)
Feb. 17-19	 Wyoming Desert Intercollegiate	 T12/22	 305-293-293=891	 Alex Lee (217, T22nd)
Feb. 27-28	 Southwestern Jones Invitational	 13/14	 303-304-311=918	 Trevor Clayton (220, T22nd)
March 12-14	 Bandon Dunes Championships	 10/16	 291-297-292=880	 Trevor Clayton (211, T6th)
March 30-Apr. 1	 The Goodwin	 21/24	 300-301-294=895	 Justin Avery (218, T36th)
April 13-14	 El Macero Classic	 T2/14	 302-301-292=895	 Alex Lee (217, T2nd)
April 21-23	 Mountain West Championship	 11/11	 296-289-299=884	 Alex Lee (215, T15th)

2017-18: Head Coach Chad Spencer (5th year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 18-19	 Inverness Collegiate	 9th/14	 289-292=581	 A.Lee/J.Avery/M.Cliff (145, T35th)
Oct. 2-3	 Nick Watney Invitational 	 5th/16	 288-296-294=878	 A. Lee/J. Avery (218, T9th)
Oct. 9-10	 Alister Mackenzie Invitational 	 9th/16	 282-283-279=844	 Justin Avery (210, T9th)
Oct. 26-28	 Pacific Invitational 	 9th/20	 289-291-282=862	 Alex Lee (207, T4th)
Nov. 6-8	 St. Mary’s Invitational 	 13th/18	 308-277-292=877	 Justin Avery (212, T20th)
Jan. 29-30 	 Pepperdine Invitational 	 8th/15	 321-317-299=937	 Alex Lee (226, T10th)
Feb. 15-17	 John Burns Intercollegiate	 12th/20	 297-286-292=875	 Alex Lee (215, T20th)
March 3-4	 Desert Mountian Intercollegiate	 9th/12	 294-304-305=903	 Lane Pulliam (223, T23) 
March 12-13	 Mackenzie Match Play 	 6th/8	 --	 --
March 26-27	 The Duck Invitational 	 11th/16	 300-294-297=891	 Alex Lee (213, T7th)
April 9-10	 The Geiberger Invitational 	 4th/12	 291-276-292=859	 Alex Lee (209, 1st)
April 20-22	 Mountain West Championship 	 4th/9	 287-295-299=881	 A.Lee/L. Pulliam (216, T9th)
May 14-16	 NCAA Regional 	 --	 --	 Alex Lee (209, T16th)

2018-19: Head Coach Chad Spencer (6th Year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 24-25	 Inverness Intercollegiate 	 11th/12	 305-305-300=910	 Kevin Huff (221, T17th)
Oct. 1-2	 Nick Watney Invitational 	 6th/12	 302-282-283=867	 M.Cliff/ T.Stephenson (214, T15th)
Oct. 8-9	 Alister Mackenzie Invitational 	 13th/15	 290-280-292=862	 Cody Riecks (214, T41st)
Oct. 25-27	 Visit Stockton Invitational 	 16th/16	 300-280-291=871	 Alex Lee (213, T30th)
Nov. 5-7	 Saint Mary’s Invitational 	 13th/18	 299-290-297=886	 Alex Lee (212, T15th)
Feb. 15-17 	 John Burns Intercollegiate 	 12th/20	 297-286-292=875	 Alex Lee (215, T20th)
March 4-5	 Sacramento State Invitational 	 6th/15	 286-287-295=868	 Alex Lee (213, T11th)
March 10-12	 Bandon Dunes Championship	 5th/20	 300-281-305=886	 Alex Lee (219, 15th)
April 1-2	 SeattleU Redhawk Invitational 	 2nd/18	 275-266-286=827	 Alex Lee (203, 4th)
April 26-28	 Mountian West Championship	 3rd/11	 282-281-275=838	 Alex Lee (205, 4th)
May 13-15	 NCAA Stanford Regional 	 --	 --	 Alex Lee (229, 75th)

2019-20: Head Coach Chad Spencer (7th Year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 16-17	 Ram Masters Invitational 	 6th/17	 289-280-286=855	 Michael Cliff (208, T5th)
Sept. 30- Oct. 1 	 Nick Watney Invitational 	 T4th/15	 283-272-278=833	 Michael Cliff (207, T14th)
Oct. 7-8	 Alister Mackenzie Invitational 	 13th/15	 286-287-286=856	 Michael Cliff (205, T10th)
Oct. 21-23	 Pacific Invitational 	 7th/16	 291-282-291=864	 Michael Cliff (210, T5th)
Nov. 4-6	 Saint Mary’s Invitational 	 8th/16	 290-282-290=862	 Matthew Sutherland (210, T12th)
Feb. 21-23	 Wyoming Desert Classic 	 T7t/ 	 289-294-285=868	 Michael Cliff (214, T13th)
March 8-10	 Bandon Dunes Championship	 10th/	 302-279-270=867	 Tommy Stephenson (212, T7th)
March 23-24	 The Duck Invitational 	 Canceled 	 -	 -
April 24-25	 Cougar Classic 	 Canceled 	 -	 -
May 1-3 	 Mountain West Championship	 Canceled 	 -	 -

	



202024-25 FRESNO STATE MEN’S GOLF

ALL-TIME TOURNAMENT RESULTS

2021: Head Coach Chad Spencer (8th Year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Feb. 8-9 	 Nick Watney Invitational 	 T8th/9	 289-284-288=861	 Tommy Stephenson (208, 6th)
Feb. 19-21	 Wyoming Desert Classic 	 11th/	 287-304-286=877	 Tommy Stephenson (211, T4th)
March 7-8	 Bandon Dunes Championship	 T6th/ 	 283-287-293=863	 Tommy Stephenson (205, 1st)
March 29-30	 SeattleU Redhawk Invitational 	 5th/ 	 285-280-295=860	 Matthew Manganello (214, T12th)
April 10-12	 El Macero Classic 	 4th/ 	 --	 Matthew Sutherland (203, 1st) 
April 30- May 1	 Mountian West Championship	 8th/11	 299-289-286=874	 Tommy Stephenson (213, T14th)
May 17-19	 NCAA Albuquerque Regional 	 --	 -- 	 Tommy Stephenson (219, T40th)

2021-22: Head Coach Chad Spencer (9th Year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 27-28	 Nick Watney Invitational 	 3rd/14	 281-279-294=854	 Michael Cliff (211, T6th)
Oct. 11-12	 Wolf Pack Classic 	 T13/15	 310-303-290=903	 Kevin Huff (219, T19th)
Oct. 21-23	 Visit Stockton Invitational 	 8th/15	 284-281-280=845	 Matthew Sutherland (204, T5th)
Nov. 8-10	 Saint Mary’s Invitational 	 T15th/19	 283-295-294=872	 Kevin Huff (211, T9th)
Feb. 17-19	 John Burns Intercollegiate 	 T7th/18	 281-286-298=865	 Kevin Huff (215, T20)
March 6-8	 Bandon Dunes Championship	 T5th/15	 875	 Matthew Sutherland (211, 2nd)
March 14-15	 Grand Canyon Invitational 	 2nd/23	 --	 --
April 4-5	 Wyoming Cowboy Classic 	 6th/25	 286-284-280=850	 Matthew Sutherland (11th)
April 20-22	 El Macero Classic 	 1st/14	 857	 Michael Cliff (213, T12th)
April 29- May 1	 Mountian West Championship	 8th/11	 293-291-293=877	 Matthew Manganello (211, T7th)

2022-23: Head Coach Spencer (10th Year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT	 FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 26-27	 Nick Watney Invitational	 3rd/16	 277-279-274=830	 Matthew Sutherland (202, 4th)
Oct. 10-11	 Wolf Pack Classic	 T10th/12	 285-286-288=859	 Matthew Sutherland (207, 4th)
Oct. 20-22	 Visit Stockton Pacific Invite	 T6th/16	 275-282-284=841	 M. Manganello/M. Sutherland (205, T5)
Oct. 31-Nov. 2	 Saint Mary’s Invitational	 7th/16	 282-296-295=873	 Matthew Manganello (206, 1st)
Feb. 16-18	 John Burns Intercollegiate	 11th/21		  284-281-284=849		  Matthew Manganello (203, T6th)
March 1-3	 Wyoming Desert Intercollegiate	 2nd/16		  286-290-284=860		  Matthew Manganello (208, 1st)
March 12-14	 Bandon Dunes Invitational	 6th/18		  301-292=593		  Joseph Lloyd (144, T5th)
March 30-April 1	 The Goodwin		  T14th/28	 289-290-282=861		  Matthew Sutherland (210, T16th)
April 14-16	 El Macero Classic		  8th/20	 289-284-293=866		  Matthew Sutherland (207, 3rd)
April 28-30	 Mountain West Championship	 7/11	 278-290-280=848		  Matthew Manganello (203, T6th)
May 15-17	 NCAA Morgan Hill Regional	 --	 --		  Matthew Sutherland (221, T24th)
 

2023-24: Head Coach Spencer (11th Year)
DATES	 TOURNAMENT		  FINISH	 TEAM SCORES	 LOW SCORER	
Sept. 8-10	 Maui Jim Intercollegiate [Georgia State]	 2nd/15	 273-263-271= 807	 Joseph Lloyd (196, 2nd)
Sept. 25-26	 Nick Watney Invite [Fresno State]	 3rd/14	 284-272-269= 	 Matthew Manganello (203, 6th)
Oct. 9-10	 Alister Mackenzie Invite [Cal]	 9th/14	 275-284-271=	 Matthew Sutherland (199, 4th)
Oct. 16-18	 Visit Stockton Pacific Invite [Pacific]	 5th/17	 280-282-279=	 Matthew Sutherland (204, 4th)
Jan. 29-30	 N.I.T.		  7th/18	 271-284-282=837	 Matthew Manganello (206, 17th) 
Feb. 15-17	 John Burns Intercollegiate	 10th/20	 290-289-292=871	 Matthew Sutherland (212, 8th)
March 4-5	 Lamkin Invitational		  2nd/16	 276-282-288=846	 Matthew Sutherland (208, 3rd)
March 18-19	 Pauma Valley Invitational 	 12th/15	 287-289-291=867	 Matthew Sutherland (210, 8th)
March 25-26	 The Duck Invitational		  9th/15	 285-299-292=876	 Matthew Manganello (211, 3rd)
April 12-14	 El Macero Classic		  6th/18	 309-295-288=892	 Ryan Firpo/Matthew Manganello (221 13th)
April 26-28	 Mountain West Championships 	 5th/11	 285-287-293=865	 Matthew Sutherland (211, 5th)
May 14-15	 NCAA Regionals		  12th/14	 293-295-308=910	 Matthew Manganello (208, 18th)	
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A	
Joe Acosta	 1992-94
Yasu Amay	 1996
Pete Ancona	 1977
Larry Anderson	 1966-68, 71
Todd Angel	 2007-09
Jason Anthony	 2005-06
Justin Avery	 2015-18
Gunnar Avinelis	 2007

B	
Craig Ballard	 1993
Adam Barkow	 2010
John Barrington	 1993-96
John Barss	 1993-95
Van Batchelder	 1979-80
Neil Bautista	 2014-15
Bob Berkler	 1966, 68-70
Tom Bingham	 1965
Jon Bettencourt	 1993-96
Dana Booth	 1977-78
Randy Bridge	 1988-91
Larry Brown	 1976
Dan Buell	 2004
Matt Bunn	 1991
David Burroughs	 1993-96

C	
Harold Calubid	 2015
Kevin Carissimi	 1988-89
Ryan Carter	 2002-05
Antonio Castelo	 1994-95
Michael Chapman	 1969
Gary Christensen	 1970-71
Matt Christensen	 1996-99
Trevor Clayton	 2016-17
Michael Cliff	 2018
Steve Culver	 1968-70
Brandon Coats	 2001
Ken Collins	 1985-87

D	
Brian Decker	 1976-78
Mike Doerr	 1981
Bill Donaldson	 1974-75
Grant Doverspike	 2007-10
Greg Durst	 1971-72, 74

E	
Bob Eberle	 1970-71, 74
Jonathon Echols	 2001-02
John Erickson	 1982-83, 85
Ron Ewing	 1987-88, 91

F	
Ryan Firpo	 2023-24
Rufie Fessler	 2012-13

G	
Mike Gambello	 1986-88
Fred Garcia	 1981
Michael Gideon	 2008-11
Greg Gildea	 2016-2017
Gary Glazier	 1997-98
Geoff Griffin	 1988-91
Chris Gutilla	 1976-79
Steve Gutilla	 1974-76

H	
Jim Hamilton	 1983
Ed Hamlet	 1982
Doug Harper	 1982-84, 86
Skip Haugen	 1972-73

ALL-TIME LETTERWINNERS

Jerry Heard	 1966-68
Brad Heninger	 1980, 82
Jimmy Hill	 1976-77
Brian Hogan	 2009-11
Dan Horning	 1982
Chris Houchin	 1977-79
Kevin Huff	 2018

I	
Greg Ingram	 1980

J	
Robert Jeschien	 1973
Nate Jessup	 2011-14
Dan Johnson	 1972-73
Doug Johnson	 1975
Curtis Jones	 1985

K	
Brian Kelley	 2005-06
Ryan King	 1998-00
Steve Knotts	 1978

L	
Alex Lee	 2016-18
Joseph Lloyd	 2023-24
Mike Louden	 1998-00
Tim Loustalot	 1984-87
Wes Lovell	 1999, 2001
Ed Luethke	 1978-79, 81

M	
Tim Macy	 1968-69
Roger Manwell	 1965
Gary Matteson	 1975-77
Jim Matuszewski	 1982
Steve Manske	 1975
Ryan McDonald	 2003, 05-06
Mike McGuire	 1995-98
Eric Meeks	 1984
Brady Meyers	 1980-81
Dan Milinovich	 1974-75
Dave Miller	 1975-76
Terrence Miskell	 1990
Mark Modglin	 2004-06
Terry Moore	 1972-74
Jeremy Moreno	 2003-04
Jack Mulroy	 2012-13

N	
Cody Neal	 2017
Ian Nelson	 2002
Keenan Nelson	 2012, 14-15
Tim Norris	 1979-80
Per Nyman	 1990-92

O	

P	
Danny Paniccia	 1996-97,99-00
Mike Paniccia	 1970-72
Johnny Partridge	 2013
Bhavik Patel	  2009-11
Eric Peterson	 1981, 83-84
Jim Plotkin	 1981-83
Jeff Poe	 1984-85
Adam Pohll	 1995
Michael Pugh	 2014-15
Lane Pulliam	 2018

Q	

R	
Randy Reed	 1992
Cody Riecks	 2015-16
Jonny Rosa	 2005-06
Greg Rose	 1969
Todd Rose	 1999-00
Ed Ross	 1965
Matt Ryan	 2007-08

S	
Bruce Sanders	 1966-69
Lawson Schaller	 1982-83
Mike Schy	 1983-84
Matt Shaw	 2006-07
John Sirman	 1960-63
Dustin Smith	 2001-02
Randy Smith	 1975
Brian Smock	 1994
Todd Spain	 1991-92
Chad Spencer	 2001-04
Erik Stone	 1992
David Strang	 1989
Brian Sunker	 2009, 11-12
David Sutherland	 1985-89
Kevin Sutherland	 1984-87
Bob Swinnerton	 1987

T	
Jerry Thorman	 1969-71
Daniel Timmons	 2001
Troix Tonkham	 2013-14, 16
Bill Trask	 1974
Dennis Trixler	 1979

U	

V	

W	
Joe Ward	 1967-68
Josh Watney	 1997-00
Nick Watney	 2000-03
Mike Watney	 1972-73
Paul Wightman	 1989
Tim Wilcox	 1988-90
Mike Williamson	 1969
Brad Wyatt	 2007-08, 11

X	

Y	

Z	

Note: Additions, deletions or corrections are wel-
come with verification.

Note: Letterwinners are those that participated in 
half of the total tournaments during a respective 
season. 


